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76 Ridge View - Permit Penalty Fee Appeal 
 
3.23.2023 

 

This is a request to the Town of Atherton to refund the permit penalty fees to Behrens Curry Homes and the Deeter 
Family for the 76 Ridge View Drive project. The delays in construction were due to the challenges of Covid-19, 
supply chain issues, defective windows and doors, and the increase in the amount of foundation piers required.  We 
understand that the Town of Atherton has strict regulations, and the penalty fees are an incentive for the timely 
completion of construction. However, considering the extenuating circumstances outlined below, we believe that 
refunding the permit penalty fees is the most equitable solution. We thank the Town of Atherton for taking the time to 
consider this request.  
 

 

Introduction 

Reference Exhibit A 
 

76 Ridge View is a new 15,500 sqft three-story custom home with an outdoor patio, pool, detached garage, separate 
guest house, and a full landscaping package (Exhibit A). The grading permit was approved on 7/31/18, and BCH 
broke ground 8/6/18. The original complete project schedule was estimated to be 32 months, projected to finish May 
2021. Due to the main reasons highlighted below in this narrative, the completion date was pushed until January 
2023.  
 
A brief outline of the project’s penalty payment schedule: 

• 4/21/22: The 36-month permit allowance + 139 calendar day Atherton COVID extension ends 
• 4/22/22-5/22/22: 30-day grace period 
• $30,000 deposit was paid to Town of Atherton for the $200/day and $400/day penalties during the first 90 

days past the grace period 
• $220,000 deposit was paid on 8/19/22 for the next 220 days of delay 
• Final permit was signed off on 1/18/23, resulting in a $70,000 refund 

 

BCH and the Deeter family would like to appeal the remaining $180,000 for the reasons explained below. 
 
The exterior window and door package for this project caused an estimated 15+ months of delay. This was due to a 
combination of COVID related issues (factory shut downs, supply shortages, delayed deliveries, and reduced 
manpower) and quality issues (damaged frames and glass, missing parts, and rejected deliveries). BCH could not 
install many units as they were not delivered on-time or correctly, spending hundreds of hours fixing the parts that 
could be corrected on site and working out of sequence to accommodate sporadic deliveries of material. In addition, 
as a result of not having exterior windows and doors installed, other scopes were delayed – exterior scopes that were 
dependent on the installation of the windows/doors could not be installed out of sequence, and interior scopes 
required the building to be enclosed and temperature acclimated to prevent damage and warping. 
 
The piers in the foundation also caused approximately 3 months of delay, between the rain delays and the addition of 
91 additional piers due to soil conditions. The 27 rain days during the winters of 2018 and 2019 - when piers were 
being drilled and poured - resulted in a 63 working day delay (12.5 weeks) of reduced or no work on site. Also, the 
geotechnical engineer on site required additional soils testing throughout the entire pier-drilling process, which 
prevented BCH following the original work flow and scheduled durations. Unforeseen circumstances such as hitting 
old piers, bedrock, and water resulted in additional time spent drilling and pouring too.  
 
Lastly, the extensive effects of COVID and the consequential delays had huge, lasting impacts. Many factories shut 
down all production for weeks, and were forced to work at a reduced capacity for many months after re-opening. 
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Unpredictable COVID positive cases in factories and on site resulted in many crews not being able to work. Supply 
chains saw completely unpredictable lead times jump up by months, resulting in delays that were beyond the 
owner’s, BCH’s, and even the subcontractor’s control. These supply chain effects are still ongoing now, with lead 
times for windows being over 30 weeks and appliances going up to 18 months and more – just to list a few examples. 
 

 

Window Delays 
Reference Exhibits B, C and D 

 

• COVID greatly affected the production, lead times, and delivery of Western windows 
• When the COVID shutdown first began, the factory had to shut down as part of county mandates. During the 

shutdown, many workers quit, leaving them short on manpower and with insufficient crews for production. 
• 10/8/20 - BCH received notice that Western was shut down for a couple of weeks due to a COVID infection, 

which halted all production and deliveries. Afterward, production would be slower due to fewer workers 
allowed in the factory, following county COVID mandates. 

• Many parts had to be back ordered from the factory due to supply chain issues. 
• BCH had to take many additional measures to mitigate further schedule delays and impact to construction 

due to delays in windows. BCH had to weatherize the building due to missing windows temporarily, add 
additional scaffolding for the installation of delayed windows and doors 

• Quality issues: delays caused Western's damaged frames, damaged glass, lack of caulking, etc. BCH had 
to remove and re-install damaged glass and frames that were delivered damaged. This directly resulted 
from inexperience and / or lack of workforce at the factory. 

• Quality issues - BCH spent hundreds of hours fixing door frames, issues with silicone, and winterizing for 
windows that missed their delivery deadlines. 

• Spacer bars were delivered to the site damaged, and glass had to be rejected. 
• The entry door was delivered to the site incorrectly three separate times, and the rear entry was delivered a 

year late - each cycle requiring multiple months for them to order the corrected parts and reassemble 
• As a result of all these window delays, many other construction activities were directly impacted and 

delayed. Exterior activities were affected due to window frames not being installed and access to big 
equipment (i.e., cranes). Interior activities were delayed because many finishes (ex., cabinets, flooring, wall 
finishes, and more) could only be installed with a weatherized, acclimated envelope. 

 
 

Rain Delays During Foundation 
Reference Exhibit E 
 

• During the winters of 2018 and 2019, when foundations work was being done, constant storms were 
causing many schedule delays on site. We had approximately 160% of average rainfall during this work. 

• During pier drilling and welding, there were: 
o 11/21/18-1/16/20 
o 27 rain days (not including weekends) 
o 63 delay days as a result of the rain (as piers cannot be drilled and poured in inclement weather, 

per our soils engineer) 
• As piers were drilled, the geotechnical engineers required extensive testing and additional piers to be 

installed. 
o The geotechnical engineer required that BCH drill all the piers in phases (i.e., in groups of 10-15, 

not consecutively as in a typical workflow). Then BCH would have to pause for additional soils 
testing, as the engineers would re-assess the dimensions and requirements for each pier. Many 
piers had to increase in depth. This process was significantly slower than the workflow and 
schedule initially discussed.  
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o While digging new piers, BCH hit bedrock, water, and old piers, which added many weeks of 
additional work. This required changing drill bits each time an old piers or bedrock was hit. 

o The original plan for the main dwelling had 66 piers; by the end, there were 157, more than twice 
over. 

• Many activities require specific soil conditions to complete, such as trenching or pouring concrete. BCH 
pushed to work through rain whenever it was safe enough to do so, but even then, the productivity of 
installation was affected. For example, installing formwork for a concrete pour went slower on days when it 
was raining, so the pour date would have to be pushed back to adjust accordingly. And then, after the rain 
days, certain activities - such as installing waterproofing - require things to dry out on site before the work 
can get done. 

• More time and manpower were spent on weatherizing, which took away from the actual construction work. 
Workers would have to spend time setting up tarps, wire water pumps, and overall mud up. The days 
immediately following rain days were usually spent pumping water and cleaning up the site to provide a safe 
working environment. 

• We fully understand the weather is a factor in construction. Still, we got hit with a tremendous amount of rain 
during this phase of construction which directly affected how the consultant team and build team could move 
forward with our original project plan. 

 

Wood to Steel Frame - Over Double the Amount of Piers 
Reference Exhibits F and G 
 

• The plan for the house in 2017 was initially slated for a wood frame. Due to the soil conditions and the 
structural requirements for the design, the structure shifted to a steel frame superstructure with wood infill. 
This was necessary to ensure the stability and safety of the home, but it also required additional time and 
resources to complete. Despite the challenges, we remained committed to completing the construction to 
the highest standards, which is why we made the necessary adjustments to the foundation.  Below is a 
breakdown of the increase in piers.  

o Required 91 additional piers (originally 66 piers / actual 157 piers)  
 Main House: prelim 40 / actual 76 
 Garage: prelim 10 / actual 15 
 Guest House: prelim 8 / actual 18 
 Pool: prelim 8 / actual 40 
 Addition Piers 

o 8 piers at site wall between GH and Garage 
 

COVID and Manpower 
Reference Exhibit H 
 

• Projects were completely shut down for almost seven weeks  
o Shutdown beings 3/17/20 
o Work authorized to begin 5/4/20  

 BCH used 5/4/20 to get Ridge View SMC compliant  
 Construction started 5/5/20 

• Following San Mateo County guidelines for PPE, social distancing, etc., which affected productivity and 
manpower on the job. 

• As people got sick with COVID, they would have to stay home per the county guidelines implemented at 
whatever present time. That meant days/weeks of delay on installation for multiple trades. Some contractors 
only have one crew; if they all got sick, there was no way to maintain a schedule. 

• Reference email records of COVID sick cases. 
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• Although there was a 139-calendar day (which translates into 99 working days, as Atherton does not permit 
weekend work) permit extension from Atherton, the rippling effects of COVID had a much more significant 
impact on material delays and overall manpower/productivity. 

Supply Chain 
Reference Exhibit J 
 

• Our material orders have been directly related to the shutdowns nationwide and globally. The stone 
order for the exterior paving showed up seven to eight months later than our original estimate from 
the supplier. This and other delays have never been seen before on this scale and have directly 
resulted in delayed project completion.  

• Our team looked at options to shift stone materials with a shorter lead time, and any opportunities 
we looked at, foreign and domestic, were either the same or longer.  

As previously stated, the construction delays were caused by factors beyond our control. These unforeseen 
challenges impacted the project's timeline, resulting in penalty fees. Again, we recognize why the Town of Atherton 
imposes strict guidelines to keep the construction of homes to a reasonable timeline, as it's an inconvenience to the 
residents. This project would have been completed on schedule if we had not had such significant impacts. 
 
Thank you for your time and consideration in this matter. 
 
 
Spencer Curry 
Owner 
Behrens Curry Homes 
 
 
 
Attached Exhibits: 
 
Exhibit A: Architectural Drawings for 76 Ridge View 
Exhibit B: Window Delay E-mail from Tyler Whitaker at Argonaut dated 10.8.2020 
Exhibit C: Window Delay E-mail from Tyler Whitaker at Argonaut dated 5.24.2021 
Exhibit D: Window Delay Notification to Owners dated. 6.9.2021 
Exhibit E: Weather Delay Description from Randy Prince at Bill Brown Construction 
Exhibit F: Structural Narrative from ZFA Structural Engineers dated 12.1.1207  
Exhibit G: Plan Sheets with updated piers dated 4.10.2020, 1.17.2020, 10.04.2019, and 09.14.2018 
Exhibit H: Covid Positive Test Result Notifications from Subcontractors 
Exhibit J: Stone Shipping Delay E-mail dated 6.27.2022 
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Logo Tyler Whittaker 
Director of Operations
cell: 408-639-4585 
1901 S Bascom Ave, Campbell CA 95008 
argowin.com | Virtual Tour | Line Card

Distributing Quality Products For Over 40 Years In The Bay Area

From: spencer@bci-homes.com
To: Samantha Brown; john@bci-homes.com
Subject: Fwd: 76 Ridgeview Drive
Date: Thursday, October 8, 2020 8:48:20 PM

For our records and schedule delay defense 

Spencer Curry
BEHRENS-CURRY HOMES
w.650.631.2909
c.650.315.4748
f.650.631.3926
spencer@bci-homes.com
www.bci-homes.com

Begin forwarded message:

From: "tylerw@argowin.com" <tylerw@argowin.com>
Date: October 8, 2020 at 4:30:30 PM PDT
To: "spencer@bci-homes.com" <spencer@bci-homes.com>
Subject: 76 Ridgeview Drive

﻿
Spencer,
 
I think we made a lot of headway today.  Again, I apologize for the continued delays.  The manufacturing plant was shut
down for a couple of weeks due to a Covid issue which put them seriously behind on fabrication.  In addition to that, they
are still not running at 100% capacity as they are unable to have as many people on the factory floor as they were pre
Covid.
 
A further issue is the glass supplier.  They are behind the 8 ball as well again due to the pandemic.  I know this all
sounds like load of shit but this is the reality.  We have worked together for many years and you know I'm a straight
shooter.  This industry is normally plagued with supply chain issues, manpower problems, you name it.  But this Covid
thing has really screwed things up.
 
The latest info I have from the factory is that the Basement units are coming the week of October 19th.  They sent a few
pieces this week but there are not enough parts to put a complete unit together.  
 
I'll have them delivered to you the morning after they show up.  I'll keep on them.
 
Thanks
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Logo Tyler Whittaker 
Director of Operations
cell: 408-639-4585 
1901 S Bascom Ave, Campbell CA 95008 
argowin.com | Virtual Tour | Line Card

Distributing Quality Products For Over 40 Years In The Bay Area

From: tylerw@argowin.com
To: spencer@bci-homes.com
Cc: john@bci-homes.com; Samantha Brown; Casey Cramer; Shannon Deimling; Bob Andre; Kanayo Ejemba; Eric Brooner; Kirstin Joyce
Subject: Re: Deeter Phase 2 --DELIVERY DELAY
Date: Monday, May 24, 2021 10:36:59 AM

Spencer,
 
I left you a vm a little bit ago.  As everyone is aware the direct-to-jobsite Western truck did not ship out as
confirmed last week.  I found out this morning as I was reaching out to Western to locate the truck and its
eta.  Apparently, Western Shipping Dept notified someone else at Western on Sunday that the truck wasn't
shipping out. 
 
Additionally, the 53 ft trailer did arrive at our warehouse this morning for Phase II but not all of the units
that were to ship to our warehouse are on that trailer. I've been on the phone all morning trying to sort this
out.  We are still not 100% sure exactly what units are on that truck.  When the truck is unloaded we will
know.
 
I spoke to Bob Andre a bit ago as well.  We have confirmed that we will bring out whatever units that are
currently being unloaded at our warehouse first thing tomorrow morning.
 
Western has contacted me and said that the following units have been B/O and should be shipping out from
Arizona on Thursday 5/27. Units 1, 4, 6, 7, 10, 12, 12, 15.  Units 6 (entry Stairs 106) and 7 (living room
door 109) will be on the lowboy direct shipped to jobsite.  Again, we will verify the B/O as soon as our
receiving has unloaded the trailer.
 
I am waiting to confirm with them what the 5/27 date means as far as what day we will be seeing the
product onsite.  Monday 31st is a holiday so they are getting back to me on that.
 
I will keep everyone posted.  I apologize for the continued delays.
 
Tyler
 
 

 

-----Original Message-----
From: "spencer@bci-homes.com" <spencer@bci-homes.com>
Sent: Friday, May 21, 2021 11:33am
To: "tylerw@argowin.com" <tylerw@argowin.com>
Cc: "john@bci-homes.com" <john@bci-homes.com>, "Samantha Brown" <samantha@bci-homes.com>,
"Casey Cramer" <casey@arcanumarchitecture.com>, "Shannon Deimling" <shannond@argowin.com>,
"Bob Andre" <b.andre@comcast.net>, "Kanayo Ejemba" <kanayo@argowin.com>, "Eric Brooner"
<ericb@argowin.com>
Subject: Re: Deeter Phase 2 --DELIVERY DELAY

Excellent 
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Logo Tyler Whittaker 
Director of Operations
cell: 408-639-4585 
1901 S Bascom Ave, Campbell CA 95008 
argowin.com | Virtual Tour | Line Card

Distributing Quality Products For Over 40 Years In The Bay Area

Spencer Curry
BEHRENS-CURRY HOMES
w.650.631.2909
c.650.315.4748
f.650.631.3926
spencer@bci-homes.com
www.bci-homes.com

On May 21, 2021, at 9:37 AM, tylerw@argowin.com wrote:

John,
 
I have confirmed with Western that the Phase II product will be delivered to the site Monday May 24th. 
They are usually arrive in the morning.  I will have a representative from Argonaut onsite to make sure the
product QC is as expected.
 
Thanks
 
 

 

-----Original Message-----
From: "john@bci-homes.com" <john@bci-homes.com>
Sent: Friday, May 21, 2021 7:50am
To: "tylerw@argowin.com" <tylerw@argowin.com>, "spencer@bci-homes.com" <spencer@bci-
homes.com>
Cc: "Samantha Brown" <samantha@bci-homes.com>, "Casey Cramer"
<casey@arcanumarchitecture.com>, "Shannon Deimling" <shannond@argowin.com>, "Bob Andre"
<b.andre@comcast.net>
Subject: RE: Deeter Phase 2 --DELIVERY DELAY

Good Morning Tyler,
 
Are the doors and windows shipping today?
Are we still on for Monday delivery?
 
Thanks,
John
 
From: tylerw@argowin.com <tylerw@argowin.com> 
Sent: Thursday, May 13, 2021 5:05 PM
To: spencer@bci-homes.com
Cc: Samantha Brown <samantha@bci-homes.com>; Casey Cramer <casey@arcanumarchitecture.com>;
john@bci-homes.com; Shannon Deimling <shannond@argowin.com>; Bob Andre <b.andre@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Deeter Phase 2 --DELIVERY DELAY
 
Agreed, and well said. 
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From: spencer@bci-homes.com
To: Byron Deeter; Allison Deeter; jon@bci-homes.com; Timothy Chappelle; Casey Cramer; Samantha Brown; john@bci-homes.com
Subject: Update on the window and door install
Date: Wednesday, June 9, 2021 6:26:09 PM

Hi Alli and Byron,

I wanted to give you an update on the windows and exterior doors.  

Unfortunately, we discovered flaws in some in large dining room windows and transom units.  We started
checking the frames before install and noticed some bowed frames.  They have to be perfectly straight in order
to install.  I think this was a mistake at the factory, moving the units before the silicone was completely cured and
this created movement along the frame.  Fortunately, this is something we can correct in the field.  The further
we looked we realized the spacer bar (materials between the glass) is installed very poorly and is up and down
and visible in between the frame.  This is the large Veracon architectural glass supplied to Western and out of
Minnesota.  We are not accepting this and requiring Western to replace the glass.  We alerted Argonaut
immediately and they brought out the Western rep to review.  Western rep has agreed the glass is unacceptable
and agreed upon replacing the glass.  We came up with a solution to install the frames and replace the glass at
a later date. 16 weeks is what we've been told.  The good news is by setting the frames now is I can still work on
the other finishes.  The bad news is there will be some kind of a delay or effect to our schedule.  I haven't
worked through this yet, but I will.  It's very layered and complex and I will be working through this to figure out
how to sequence other finishes/trades so we can be prepared to install the replacement glass when it arrives.  

This is a blow to the momentum, and we’ll continue forward where we can and do whatever is feasible to keep
the project moving as quickly as we can.  Today they installed the sliding door at the family room.  

Below is an email from our rep to the owner of Western Window & Door Co.  I have another email from him
about the back ordered materials and direction we have given Western and Veracon.  I can forward to you as
well if you like.  I'm sorry I have to write you this email...my stomach is in knots, and I can't sleep.

Jason,
 
As you are aware, we met onsite this afternoon with Jaime.  These are not all the issues but are the immediate issues that
unchecked will further delay the project:
 
-Frames bowed with wet sealed glass
-Glass with wavy spacer bars
 
What was discussed and agreed on our end is the following:
 
-The window installer would set and install the units in the openings and cut the seals as necessary to install the frames
level, plumb, square and straight.  The builder/installer expects compensation for that time.
 
What was discussed with Jaime about the replacement glass is the following:
 
-Western would re order the glass and hire a third part glazer (Pro Glass was mentioned) to remove the current IG's,
install the replacement IG's and discard of the faulty IG's.
 
-Based on the bowed frames, we would like all IG's that are oversized to be crated separately rather than improperly
glazed in the frames at the factory.  Please check all incoming IG's for straight and non twisted spacer bars. This is for the
remainder of items for Phase II 310775 and Phase III 310794.   
 
My service center is currently in the process of submitting the requests for the above issues and Jaime is submitting a
report of his own.  I am told the glass is 16 weeks out which poses a logistical issue as the builder moves forward with the
project.  There may be areas that are currently accessible for glass replacement  but may not be as accessible in 16
weeks.  I would recommend that the third party glazer sets up an appt to meet with me, the builder and the window
installer onsite to review the current status and what access they would need in 16 weeks so plans can be made to
accommodate.  
 
Again, we cannot stress enough that this is a high profile project we are working on and that time is of the essence in
getting us product  that is complete, on time and built with workmanship like quality.
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Tyler Whittaker 
Director of Operations
cell: 408-639-4585 
1901 S Bascom Ave, Campbell CA 95008
argowin.com | Virtual Tour | Line Card

 
Please feel free to call me to discuss.
 
Thanks,
.  
 
 

Spencer Curry
 
BEHRENS-CURRY HOMES
www.bci-homes.com
w/650.631.2909
c/650.315.4748
f/650.631.3926
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Hi Samantha, 
 
We suffered losses to our productivity and our bottom line, both of these last two winters. The winter of 18-19, was somewhat worse on us than last 
year, due to the site conditions, the soil conditions, and the amount of work we were trying to accomplish in the mud and erosion. And while the 
winter of 19-20 had its mud and flood issues, we also had men working high up, on scaffolding, where safety protocols dictate a complete stoppage 
of work on wet days. 
 
If there is any question as to what constitutes a rain delay, it needs to be clarified that it just doesn’t apply to the day it is actually raining.  
The amount of work-loss, is more than just what occurs while slogging through the actual storm.  
We try to never complain, and we have the most eager crew I’ve ever worked with. But while a rain storm clearly affects the safety of the workers, 
and their abilities to perform certain tasks, it also affects motivation. 
If it would just rain for two weeks and then stop, we could spend our efforts preparing for it, deal with the safety, access, and motivational issues, 
then clean up afterwards.  
The problem with these last two winters were the intermittent nature of the storms we were experiencing.  It would rain for a day or two, with a few 
hours of heavy rains, and then drizzle. Then stop for a day or two, then start the cycle over again. We could never get a break. The site would never 
get to dry out. We were constantly dealing with the preparations for, and the cleanup after the storms. And while we are doing all of that, none of it 
moves the actual progress of the building forward. 
 
To prepare for a storm, we would have to: 

a) Dig trenches to direct the water. 
b) Drag pumps around and make sure they were getting power. 
c) Drape plastic over the vertical cuts, in order to keep them from eroding and collapsing into the excavation. (which occurred anyway, due to 

the severity of the storms.)  
d) Secure the plastic to keep it from blowing away. Which was a constant battle, because plastic just wants to catch wind. 
e) The stockpile of spoils had to be protected so it would still be usable as backfill in the spring. 
f) The site access had to be continually maintained against the onslaught of water and mud. 

 
And that doesn’t even address the mud, and cleanup after a storm: 

a) Despite the plastic, we still had constant erosion, and collapse of mud onto our work. 
b) And while the plastic does help with the erosion, it actually collects, and directs the rainfall into the excavated area, causing floods and 

muck. 
c) Then in an attempt to dry things out after the storm, the plastic has to be pulled back to allow the sun in. 
d) We would have to put down planks, gravel, mulch, anything to try to stay above the mud. (Which is impossible, as sooner or later, you are 

standing knee deep in it.) 
e) The mud gets on everything, which is another constant battle. 

 
Not surprisingly, all of these are time consuming tasks, that eat up manpower. 
 
I include safety protocols in all of my budgets. If one winter is more or less harsh than another, I have to allow for it and absorb the costs. I have 
to.  Nothing is more important than the safety of our workers.  
 
And in addition to the manpower losses associated with the performance of all of the tasks described above, we also have to absorb the losses of 
efficiency, productivity, and yield, during the performance of work that goes directly into the actual construction of the building.  
I’m not sure if I mentioned that I took a substantial loss on the basement slab. On other tasks performed during the winter months, I’ve been happy to 
break even. 
 
Knowing the pressure that you are obviously getting with regards to the schedule, we have done our best, and hung in there on the good days and 
the nasty days. And we have suffered our losses in an attempt to further the progress of this project. Over the last two years, I think I could safely 
say we have easily lost 2-3 months of production. 
 
All the best, 
Randy 
 

Randy Prince  
Project Manager  
Bill Brown Construction Co.  
242 Phelan Ave.  
San Jose, CA 95112  
Cell 408.640.1048 Tel 408.297.3738 ext. 113 Fax 408.297.3848 
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Date Day Weather Description Subcontractors  Impacted Delay Days

11/21/2018 Wednesday 63-Steady Rain Rain heavy in the afternoon, Framers left around 2pm. BB had to put up tarps 
to work through the rain. Bill Brown 3

11/23/2018 Friday Rain BB Guys worked through the rain. Had to delay the pour because they could 
not double up the forms in time for the scheduled pour Bill Brown 3

12/5/2018 Wednesday 56-Rain and Showers BB had to set up tarps and form the long wall in sections to work in the rain. 
Remove tarps afterwards and working in the mud Bill Brown 2

12/18/2018 Tuesday 64-Sunny
Pollack was not on site because the conditions were too wet. They had to wait 

3 days for the soil conditions to dry out before they start installing the sub 
drainage again

Bill Brown and Gary Pollack 3

1/9/2019 Wednesday 60-Cloudy Showers Soil too wet to work on Bill Brown and Gary Pollack 2

1/11/2019 Friday 58-Showers in the 
afternoon

Drilling and installing Sonotube and rebar cages. Could not pour as many piers 
as schedule due to mud and showers. Slowed down the cleaning and patching 

the waterproofing on the garage slab waterproofing
Bill Brown and Gary Pollack 3

1/15/2019 Tuesday 55-Rain Prevented the guys from waterproofing the garage basement back wall Bill Brown and Gary Pollack 2
1/16/2019 Wednesday 60-Heavy Rain No water proofers, too wet to work Bill Brown 3
1/17/2019 Thursday 60-Heavy Rain No water proofers, too wet to work Bill Brown 4

1/31/2019 Thursday 61-Cloudy Rain overnight made everything a muddy mess this morning. Guys had to clean 
up before they could start. Bill Brown and Gary Pollack 2

2/8/2019 Friday 51-Rain Could not install rebar as scheduled in the foundation that would join the 
retaining wall Bill Brown and Gary Pollack 1

2/13/2019 Wednesday 61-Rain Set up a tarp over the garage so they could work. They started to strip the 
inside forms Bill Brown 1

2/14/2019 Thursday 55-Rain AM & PM BB, 7 Guys finished striping the forms inside the garage first floor and started to 
install the shoring for the roof forms Bill Brown 2

2/15/2019 Friday 52-Rain Soil too wet to work on Bill Brown and Gary Pollack 2
2/27/2019 Wednesday 63-Showers heavy rain overnight, basement pad too wet to work Bill Brown and Gary Pollack 1
3/6/2019 Wednesday 59-Cloudy and Showers Heavy rain over night, too raining to work Bill Brown 3

3/7/2019 Thursday 52-Rain Spent the first part of the day cleaning up after the rain. Had to pour the 
retaining wall footing in the rain Bill Brown 1

3/20/2019 Wednesday 60-AM Rain, PM Sunny Had to work on task under the tarp before they could start installing the rebar in 
the retaining wall Bill Brown 3

3/22/2019 Friday 62-Rain Day The guys had to pump the water out of the grade beam on the North Wall 
where the steel wall will go Bill Brown 2

3/26/2019 Tuesday 64-Rain Worked on the retaining wall under the tarps in the rain Bill Brown 1
3/27/2019 Wednesday 62-Rain BB 6 guys poured the retaining wall in the rain and mud Bill Brown and Gary Pollack 1

DEETER WEATHER DELAYS
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4/1/2019 Monday 68-Showers
Delayed installing plastic, void form and protection board. The guys 

waterproofing the matt slab had to leave after a few hours because it kept 
showering and they installed that material in the rain

Bill Brown and Gary Pollack 3

4/3/2019 Wednesday 62-PM Rain
Prevented BB from installing void form in the basement pad and installing the 
waterproofing, finished on the right side and started in the theater area. They 

had to leave early when it started raining.
Bill Brown 2

4/5/2019 Friday 63-AM Rain

Stopped Pollack's work. Started again after the rain. Delayed backfill in front of 
the garage. The dirt was too wet and they could not reach compaction. 

Eventually the soils engineer made them remove and replace with quarry fines 
so they could get compaction

Bill Brown and Gary Pollack 3

11/26/2019 Tuesday 61-PM Rain Had to build a shed to keep the rain off, continued to install cedar boards on the 
inside of the fireplace form Bill Brown and Gary Pollack 1

11/27/2019 Wednesday Heavy Rain
First Rain of the season. Majority of the day was damage control. Pumping out 

water of the theater and basement. BB's crew re-secured the plastic on the 
shed over the pool slab. Roofer tried to work for awhile, left after lunch

Bill Brown and Gary Pollack 2

12/2/2019 Monday 60-Rain Spent part of the day setting up tarps over the work area. Worked as much as 
they could but ended up doing damage control and clearing out mud Bill Brown and Gary Pollack 1

12/13/2019 Friday 60-AM Rain BB steel crew could not weld in the rain Bill Brown 1
12/18/2019 Wednesday Showers BB steel crew could not weld in the rain Bill Brown 2

1/16/2020 Thursday 49-Rain Day Worked as much as they could in the morning and on items that were safe 
enough to work on. Bill Brown and Gary Pollack 3

27 Rain Days, Not Including Weekends Total Delay Days: 63
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Casey Cramer 
ARCANUM ARCHITECTURE 
501 Third Street 
Suite 200 
San Francisco, CA 94107 
 
 
December 1, 2017 
 
 
RE:  Structural Narrative for:  
 76 Ridge Drive 
 Atherton, California 
 
 
Casey, 
 
For cost estimating purposes, please see the following for our schematic narrative of 
structural systems for the proposed residence at 76 Ridge Drive in Atherton, 
California. No structural analysis has been performed; therefore, the information 
provided herein is based on our experience and engineering judgment and should be 
utilized by the cost estimators as such, pending a detailed structural analysis. This 
narrative is based on drawings by Arcanum Architecture, dated October 13, 2017. 
 
Main Residence 
 
Foundation and Basement Floor:  The main residence will be founded on an 18” 

thick reinforced mat foundation supported by forty (40) 24” diameter, 30’-0” deep 
cast-in-place drilled piers. Void forms are to be provided below the entire 
basement footprint.  

 
Basement Walls: Basement perimeter walls will 12” thick reinforced concrete walls. 

Select interior walls around stair openings will be 12” thick reinforced concrete 
walls. The remaining walls will be nonstructural, light-framed partitions. 

 
Ground Floor: The ground floor will a 14” thick, reinforced cast-in-place concrete 

structural slab with vertical transitions between interior and exterior structural 
slabs. 

 
Living, Entry, and Office Walls: Select walls, with various thicknesses (8” minimum), 

to be determined based on architectural finishes, will be cast-in-place reinforced 
concrete walls. The remaining walls will be nonstructural light-framed partitions 
with HSS posts. 

 
Kitchen and Family Wing Walls: Exterior, elevator, and walls adjacent to the stair will 

be 8” thick cast-in-place reinforced concrete walls. Steel wide-flange columns will 
support the floor above between the pool and residence. 

 

actual seventy-six (76) piers
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Living, Entry, and Office Roof: Engineered wood I-joists will frame between cantilever 
steel beams. The entire roof will be sheathed with 5/8” tongue and groove 
plywood. 

 
Second Floor: The second floor will be a 12” thick cast-in-place reinforced concrete 

structural slab cantilevering off of concrete walls and wide flange steel columns 
below. 

 
Second Floor Walls: Select walls, with various thicknesses (8” minimum), to be 

determined based on architectural finishes, will be cast-in-place reinforced 
concrete walls. The remaining walls will be nonstructural light-framed partitions 
with HSS posts. 

 
Second Floor Roof: Engineered wood I-joists will frame between cantilever steel 

beams. The entire roof will be sheathed with 5/8” tongue and groove plywood. 
 
Garage 
 
Foundation and Floor: The garage will be founded on a 12” thick reinforced mat 

foundation supported by ten (10) 18” diameter, 30’-0” deep piers. Void forms will 
be provided below the entire footprint. 

 
Walls: There will be a 10” thick concrete retaining wall along the entire western wall. 

The remaining walls will be wood or light gauge metal with plywood sheathing. 
 
Roof: The roof will be constructed of engineered wood I-joists framing between 

structural walls and engineered wood beams. The roof will be sheathed with 5/8” 
tongue and groove plywood sheathing. 

 
Guest House 
 
Foundation and Floor: The garage will be founded on a 12” thick reinforced mat 

foundation supported by eight (8) 18” diameter, 30’-0” deep piers. Void forms 
will be provided below the entire footprint. 

 
Walls: There will be a 10” thick concrete retaining wall along the entire western wall. 

The remaining walls will be wood or light gauge metal with plywood sheathing. 
Two wide flange steel moment frames will be provided at the north and south 
side of the guest house. 

 
Roof: The roof will be constructed of engineered wood I-joists framing between 

cantilever structural steel beams. The roof will be sheathed with 5/8” tongue and 
groove plywood sheathing. 

 
Site Work 
 
Site retaining walls: Site retaining walls will be 10” to 12” thick reinforced concrete 

supported by 12” thick spread footings supported by 18” diameter staggered 
piers. Spacing of piers and footing dimensions will be dependent on retained 
heights. For estimating, assume that the footing width is 2/3 of the retained 
height with staggered piers at 6’-0” on center (12’-0” in a row). 

 

eight (8) piers for site wall between GH and Garage

actual fifteen (15) piers

nine (9) piers for Mechanical Enclosure

actual eighteen (18) piers
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Exterior Structural Slabs: Exterior structural slabs will be 8” thick reinforced concrete 
spanning to reinforced concrete grade beams spaced at approximately 12’-0” on 
center. Grade beams will be supported by 18” diameter cast-in-place drilled 
piers.  Void forms will be provided below slabs and grade beams. 

 
Pool: The pool shell will be supported by an 18” thick reinforced mat foundation 

supported by eight (8) 24” diameter, 30’-0” deep cast-in-place drilled piers. 
Exterior structural slabs will connect the pool structure to the residence 

 
Note that the project Geotechnical Engineer recommends Sonotubes at the top of all 
drilled piers and void forms due to the highly expansive soils found at the site. 
 
Should you have questions, please contact the undersigned. 
 
 
Regards, 
ZFA STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS 
 

 
 
Sean Westbrook, SE     Jason R. Powers PE, LEED AP 
Senior Engineer     Principal + Studio Director 
 

actual forty (40) piers
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FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES:PLAN LEGEND

SYMBOL
REFERENCE 

DETAIL
DESCRIPTION

INDICATES CONCRETE WALL.
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INDICATES WOOD WALL.

INDICATES STEEL COLUMN.

INDICATES DEPRESSED SLAB, SEE 
ARCHITECTURAL AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR 
COMPLETE LOCATIONS, DEPTH AND SLOPE 
INFORMATION. 

INDICATES FOUNDATION. 
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ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.  
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SO CLARIFICATION CAN BE MADE PRIOR TO 
CONSTRUCTION.

1. REFER TO SHEETS S0.1, S0.2, S1.1, S1.2, S1.3, S1.4, S1.5 AND S1.6 FOR GENERAL 
NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS. THE FOLLOWING DETAIL REFERENCES ARE 
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CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
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S

S

S S

CONCRETE WALL SCHEDULE

WALL 
TYPE

NOMINAL 
THICKNESS

HORIZONTAL 
REINFORCING

VERTICAL 
REINFORCING

REMARKS

8" #5 @ 12"ocW1 #5 @ 12"oc

RW1 10" #5 @ 12"oc #6 @ 10"oc

RW2 12" #5 @ 12"oc #6 @ 10"oc

10" #5 @ 12"ocW2 #5 @ 12"oc

EA FACE

EA FACE

EA FACE

12" #5 @ 12"ocW3 #6 @ 10"oc EA FACE

16" #5 @ 12"oc #6 @ 10"oc EA FACERW3

8" #5 @ 12"oc #5 @ 12"ocRW4

10" #5 @ 12"oc #5 @ 8"oc EA FACEW4

F

F

G

G

H

H

J

J

K

K

2

L

L

3

6

7

8

9 9

10 10

11 11

PIER SUPPORTED SLAB
TYPICAL

PIER SUPPORTED MAT

STEP IN 
WALL AT SPA

POOL WALL BY 
POOL SPECIALIST

1

S4.1
___________

RW2

S
P

S
W

-4

SPSW-3

PLANTING OVER SLAB SEE 
CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE 
DRAWINGS, TYPICAL

AREA DRAIN IN STRUCTURAL 
SLAB WHERE OCCURS SEE 
CIVIL DRAWINGS, TYPICAL

12 12

BASEMENT 
WALL BELOW

3

S4.2
___________

7

S4.2
___________

4

S4.2
___________

1

S4.4
___________

TOP OF 
WALL
TYPICAL

TYPICAL

(-15'-0")

 DP-1

(-10'-0")

 DP-1

(-10'-0")

 DP-1

(-10'-0")

 DP-1

(-15'-0")

 DP-1

(-10'-0")

 DP-1

(-10'-0")

 DP-1

(-15'-0")

 DP-1

(-10'-0")

 DP-1

(-10'-0")

 DP-1

(-20'-0")

 DP-1

(-15'-0")

 DP-1

(-15'-0")

 DP-1

(-15'-0")

 DP-1

(-10'-0")

 DP-1

(-20'-0")

 DP-1

(-25'-0")

 DP-1
(-20'-0")

 DP-1

(-20'-0")

 DP-1

(-20'-0")

 DP-1

(-20'-0")

 DP-1

(-20'-0")

 DP-1

(-20'-0")

 DP-1

(-20'-0")

 DP-1

(-25'-0")

 DP-1

(-25'-0")

 DP-1

(-30'-0")

 DP-1

(-30'-0")

 DP-1

(-30'-0")

 DP-1

(-20'-0")

 DP-1

(-35'-0")

 DP-1

(-35'-0")

 DP-1

(-35'-0")

 DP-1

(-35'-0")

 DP-1

(-35'-0")

 DP-1

(-35'-0")

 DP-1

(-30'-0")

 DP-1

(-30'-0")

 DP-1

(-30'-0")

 DP-1

(-30'-0")

 DP-1

(-25'-0")

 DP-1

(-30'-0")

 DP-1

(-30'-0")

 DP-1

(-35'-0")

 DP-1

(-35'-0")

 DP-1

(-15'-0")

 DP-1

(-15'-0")

 DP-1

(-15'-0")

 DP-1

(-15'-0")

 DP-1

2

3

3'-6" MAX SQUARE 
OPENING FOR PLANTING

WATER FEATURE 
SUPPORTED ON 
STRUCTURAL SLAB. MAX 
WEIGHT = 10 tons

BENCH/PLANTER
WALL, SLD

CONCRETE WALL 
BELOW STAIR

TYPICAL

CONTROLLED DENSITY FILL 
ABOVE MAT SLAB  
CONTOURED TO BOTTOM 
OF POOL

BAJA SHELF BY 
POOL SPECIALIST

SWIM OUT BENCH BY 
POOL SPECIALIST

(-15'-0")

 DP-1

COVER VAULT AND 
POOL WALL BY POOL 
SPECIALIST

PENETRATION IN 
SLAB TYPICAL, SLD

W
1

2

R
W

4

W1

RW1

R
W

1

R
W

1

RW1

BOT OF 
WALL
TYPICAL

10

S4.2
___________

2
S2.1.1

1

S4.5
___________

1

S4.5
___________

2

S4.5
___________ 2

S4.5
___________

5

S4.5
___________

5

S4.5
___________

R
W

1

R
W

1

RW1

POOL WALL BY 
POOL SPECIALIST

STEP WALL AT 
ACRYLIC PANEL

7
'-
0

"

7'-6"

7
'-
0

"

E
Q

E
Q

7
'-
0

"

6'-0"6'-0"

4
'-
0

"

1
0

'-
6

"

  14'-0"

3
'-
8

 3
/4

"

F
R

A
M

IN
G

 A
B

O
V

E

A
S

 C
L
O

S
E

 A
S

P
O

S
S

IB
L
E

 T
O

5'-0"

  4
'-
0

"

  5'-0"

PLANTING OVER SLAB SEE 
CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE 
DRAWINGS, TYPICAL

PLANTING OVER SLAB SEE 
CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE 
DRAWINGS, TYPICAL

E
Q

E
Q

EQ EQ

APPROX

15'-4"

8" CONCRETE RETAINING 
WALL AT EDGE OF SLAB AS 
OCCURS, SEE LANDSCAPE 
AND CIVIL DRAWINGS

3

S4.4
___________

3

S4.4
___________

8" CONCRETE TURNED DOWN 
EDGE OF SLAB AS OCCURS,
SEE LANDSCAPE AND CIVIL DWGS

3

S4.4
___________

SIM

8" CONCRETE RETAINING 
WALL AT EDGE OF SLAB AS 
OCCURS, SEE LANDSCAPE 
AND CIVIL DRAWINGS

6" CURB AT EDGE OF 
SLAB AS OCCURS,
SEE LANDSCAPE AND 
CIVIL DRAWINGS

8" CONCRETE 
RETAINING WALL 
BELOW STEP

BENCH PER LANDSCAPE 
DRAWINGS, SEE SHEET LS2.1

BENCH PER LANDSCAPE 
DRAWINGS, SEE SHEET LS2.1

STAIRS PER LANDSCAPE 
DRAWINGS, SEE SHEET LS2.1

STAIRS PER LANDSCAPE 
DRAWINGS, SEE SHEET LS2.1

5
'-
0

"

  6'-0"

  5
'-
0

"

  6'-0"

TYP

POOL PATIO FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES:

PLAN LEGEND

SYMBOL
REFERENCE 

DETAIL
DESCRIPTION

INDICATES CONCRETE WALL.

INDICATES STEEL COLUMN.

INDICATES STEP IN ELEVATION, SEE 
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.  

,

2/S1.2

1. REFER TO SHEETS S0.1, S0.2, S1.1, S1.2, S1.3, S1.4, S1.5 AND S1.6 FOR GENERAL 
NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS. THE FOLLOWING DETAIL REFERENCES ARE 
PROVIDED FOR THE CONTRACTOR'S CONVENIENCE ONLY. ALL GENERAL NOTES 
AND TYPICAL DETAILS NOTED ABOVE ARE APPLICABLE AND SHALL BE 
FOLLOWED.

2. COORDINATE ALL DIMENSIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS PRIOR TO 
CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

3. SEE DETAILS OR CURB PLAN FOR CURB LOCATIONS. COORDINATE WITH 
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY 
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

4. PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL CONDUIT AND GROUND STRAP SHALL NOT BE LAID 
WITHIN FOUNDATIONS. NO UTILITY PIPES OR CONDUITS SHALL BE LOCATED 
THRU COLUMN FOOTINGS OR FRAME FOOTINGS. NO VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL 
PIPES OR CONDUITS SHALL BE LOCATED THROUGH STEEL FRAMES, STEEL 
COLUMNS, OR STEEL BASE PLATES. PROVIDE FURRING AND/OR THICKENED 
CONCRETE WHERE REQUIRED TO CLEAR UTILITY SYSTEMS. NOTIFY 
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER/ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ANY INSTALLATION NOT 
CONFORMING TO THESE DETAILS.
  
PIPES AT SLAB SHALL BE PER            .

10" THICK PIER SUPPORTED SLAB REINFORCED 
WITH #6 @ 12"oc EACH WAY TOP AND BOTTOM 
UNO. PROVIDE 4" VOID FORM BELOW.

INDICATES DRILLED PIER TYPE PER SCHEDULE 
W/ MINIMUM EMBEDDMENT OR UP TO 32 FEET 
PER GEOTECH, WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

8/S1.2

2

12" THICK PIER SUPPORTED MAT FOUNDATION 
REINFORCED WITH #6 @ 12"oc EACH WAY TOP 
AND BOTTOM UNO. PROVIDE 4" VOID FORM 
BELOW.

DP-1

(-22'-0")

INDICATES SLOT DRAIN, SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS

DRILLED PIER SCHEDULE

PIER ø MIN REMARKSVERT REINF SPIRAL

24"DP-1 (8) #6 #4 @ 3"

3

INDICATES 8" THICK STRUCTURAL SLAB 
REINFORCED WITH #6 @ 10"oc EACH WAY TOP 
AND BOTTOM

5

G

10

11
STEP IN WALL AT 
ACRYLIC PANEL

5

6

S4.2
___________

11

S4.2
___________

13

S4.2
___________

14

S4.2
___________

STEP IN WALL 
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POOL AND TERRACE FRAMING PLAN

Revision Schedule

# Revision Description Date

4 COORDINATION 05/20/19

5 REVISIONS 10/04/19

7 REVISIONS 4/10/20

 1/4" = 1'-0"
2

POOL AND TERRACE FRAMING PLAN - PARTIAL PLAN
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 2  3

 CDOWN

EXTEND GARAGE RETAINING WALL REINF 
TO INTO MECHANICAL RETAINING WALL 

 FIRST PIER

4'-0" TO

GARAGE WALLS 

6

TYP

G
B

-5

GB-5

4
S2.2.1

___________

RW2 RW2

R
W

2

 5'
-0

"

5
S2.2.1

___________ SIM

3
S2.2.1

___________

EQ

SITE SLAB INTEGRAL WITH 
MECHANICAL ENCLOSURE 
STRUCTURAL SLAB

GRADE BEAM SEE SECTION

EPOXY DOWEL GRADE BEAM 
REINFORCEMENT WITH 6" EMBED

TYP

5'-0"

DP-1

(-20'-0")
EQ

DP-4

(-20'-0")

DP-4

(-20'-0")

DP-4

(-20'-0")

DP-5

(-20'-0")

DP-5

(-20'-0")

DP-5

(-20'-0")

DP-5

(-20'-0")

E
Q

E
Q

 8'
-0

" 
M

A
X

 6'
-6

"

5
S4.1

___________

DP-5

(-20'-0")

GB-5

SITE SLAB. NOT IN SCOPE, AND 
UNDER A SEPRATE PERMIT.
SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS.

5

5

5

5

5

5

B

2
S2.2.1

___________

3
S2.2.1

___________ SIM

TYP

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

MECHANICAL FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES:

MECHANICAL FOUNDATION PLAN LEGEND

SYMBOL
REFERENCE 

DETAIL
DESCRIPTION

INDICATES CONCRETE WALL PER 
SHEDULE.

INDICATES DRILLED PIER TYPE PER 
SCHEDULE W/ MINIMUM EMBEDMENT INTO 
BEDROCK OR UP TO 32 FEET PER 
GEOTECH, WHEREVER IS GREATER.

1. REFER TO SHEETS S0.1, S0.2, S1.1 AND S1.2 FOR STANDARD NOTES AND DETAILS.

2. DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF WALL UNO.  COORDINATE ALL DIMENSIONS WITH 
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY 
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

3. PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL CONDUIT AND GROUND STRAP SHALL NOT BE LAID 
WITHIN FOUNDATIONS. NO UTILITY PIPES OR CONDUITS SHALL BE LOCATED THRU 
COLUMN FOOTINGS OR FRAME FOOTINGS. NO VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL PIPES OR 
CONDUITS SHALL BE LOCATED THROUGH STEEL FRAMES, STEEL COLUMNS, OR 
STEEL BASE PLATES. PROVIDE FURRING AND/OR THICKENED CONCRETE WHERE 
REQUIRED TO CLEAR UTILITY SYSTEMS. NOTIFY STRUCTURAL 
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER PRIOR TO ANY INSTALLATION NOT CONFORMING TO THESE 
DETAILS.

4. ELEVATION OF THE TOP OF FINISHED SLAB = 0'-0", UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

5. STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE REQUIRED PER
THE TOWN OF ATHERTON AND CBC AND SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY ZFA 
ACCORDINGLY:

- FOUNDATION EXCAVATIONS AND REINFORCING STEEL PLACEMENT.
- REINFORCING STEEL FOR CONCRETE SLABS AND WALLS.
- WOOD FRAMED WALLS PRIOR TO COVERING OR INSTALLING WALL FINISHES.
- THE COMPLETE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM, JUST PRIOR TO WALL FINISHES.

DP-1 

(-20'-0")

INDICATES SITE WALL GRADE BEAM PER 
SCHEDULE.

INDICATES 10" THICK STRUCTURAL SLAB 
REINFORCED WITH #5 @ 12"oc EACH WAY 
EACH FACE

6

RW2

5

CONCRETE WALL SCHEDULE

WALL 
TYPE

NOMINAL 
THICKNESS

HORIZONTAL 
REINFORCING

VERTICAL 
REINFORCING REMARKS

8" #5 @ 12"ocW1 #5 @ 12"oc

RW1 8" #5 @ 12"oc #5 @ 10"oc

RW2 10" #5 @ 12"oc #5 @ 10"oc

10" #5 @ 12"ocW2 #5 @ 12"oc

EA FACE

MARK WIDTH TIES

15" #4 œ @ 9"ocGB-1 (2) #5 T&B

DEPTH

24"
MIN

LONG REINF REMARKS

15" #3 œ @ 12"ocGB-2 (3) #5 T&B18"

15" #3 œ @ 12"ocGB-3 (2) #5 T&B15"

12" #3 œ @ 12"ocGB-4 (3) #5 T&B18"

18" #3 œ @ 12"ocGB-5 (3) #5 T&B24"

GRADE BEAM SCHEDULE

DRILLED PIER SCHEDULE

PIER ø MIN REMARKS

24"DP-2

VERT REINF

(12) #6

SPIRAL

#4 @ 3"

SEE 8/S1.2

24"DP-1 (6) #6 #4 @ 3"

18"DP-3 (5) #6 #3 @ 3"

18"DP-4 (8) #6 #3 @ 3"

18"DP-5 (10) #6 #3 @ 3"

VERT PIER BARS EA PIER 
TO TOP OF CONC WALL

HORIZ WALL BARS

VERT PIER BARS AT 
EA PIER LOC

SWALE TO DRAIN

¢ WALL, GRADE BEAM  
& PIER

S
IT

E
 W

A
LL

M
A

X
 R

E
T

A
IN

E
D

 H
E

IG
H

T
, H

S
A

D

P
E

R
 S

C
H

E
D

S
IT

E
 W

A
LL

M
IN

IM
U

M
 P

IE
R

 E
M

B
E

D
M

E
N

T

SITE WALL GRADE BEAM 
REINF PER SCHED

TOP OF BEDROCK

E
Q

E
Q

E
Q

9"

A

A

SLAB OR PAVING 
PER PLAN, SAD

2 MIN SLOPE
1

2 MAX 
SLOPE

4"ø PERFORATED PIPE SLOPED 
TO DRAIN TO DAYLIGHT OR 
1Ï"ø WEEP HOLE @ 48"oc AT 
OUTSIDE WALL

WATERPROOFING, SAD

BACKFILL PER 
GEOTECHNICAL 
ENGINEER & REPORT

CLR

2" MIN
2Ï" MAX

12" MIN COVER OF 
1Ï" DRAIN ROCK

FILTER FABRIC

12" CAP 
NATIVE SOIL

FG OR SLAB, SCD

#4 VERT REINF 
@ 12"oc

#4 HORIZ REINF
@ 12"oc

LA
P

 V
E

R
T

 P
IE

R
B

A
R

S
 P

E
R

1

8"

TYP VERT REINF, 
HOOK INTO BOT OF 
GRADE BEAM

1
S

1.
1

PIER ø

PIER PER 8
S1.2

VERTICAL DOWELS W/ 90° STD 
HOOK INTO GRADE BEAM, TYP

VOID FORM PER 
GEOTECH BELOW 
GRADE BEAM

P
E

R
 S

C
H

E
D

S
IT

E
 W

A
LL

G
R

A
D

E
 B

E
A

M
 D

E
P

T
H

2x4 x 12" KEY @ 24"oc

5

SITE WALL AS OCCURS, 
SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR 
LOCATIONS AND EXTENTS

5

REMARKS

4'-0" SEE 8/S1.2

3'-0"

5'-0"

PIER 
SPACING

EMBEDMENT 
DEPTH

6'-6"

8'-0"

5'-0"

10'-0"

10'-0"

10'-0"

NOTE:

H TO BE DETERMINED BY THE CONTRACTOR FROM CIVIL DRAWINGS AND 
PAD ELEVATIONS

PIER 

DP-4

DP-4

DP-5

SITE WALL DRILLED PIER SCHEDULE

SITE WALL GRADE BEAM SCHEDULE

TIES

#4 @ 24"oc3'-0" (2) #4 T&B

DEPTH

18"

LONG REINF REMARKS

#4 @ 16"oc4'-0" (3) #4 T&B18"

#4 @ 12"oc5'-0" (3) #5 T&B24"

WALL
HEIGHT, H

WALL
HEIGHT, H

5

5

VERT PIER BARS EA PIER 
TO TOP OF CONC WALL

¢ PIER & GRADE BEAM

S
C

D

6'
-0

" 
M

A
X

 R
E

T
A

IN
E

D
 H

E
IG

H
T

S
A

D

P
E

R
 P

LA
N

M
IN

IM
U

M
 E

M
B

E
D

M
E

N
T

GRADE BEAM 
REINF PER SCHED

TOP OF BEDROCK

10"

1
S

1.
1

PIER ø

PIER PER 8
S1.2

VERTICAL DOWELS W/ 90° STD 
HOOK INTO GRADE BEAM, TYP

VOID FORM PER GEOTECH 
BELOW GRADE BEAM 

MECHANICAL 
ENCLOSURE 
STRUCTURAL SLAB

#4 DOWEL TO MATCH 
SLAB REINF SPACING,
ALTERNATE ADHESIVE 
DOWEL WITH 7Ï" EMBED

HORIZ & VERT WALL 
REINF PER CONCRETE 
WALL SCHED

VOID FORM PER 
GEOTECH BELOW SLAB

LA
P

 V
E

R
T

 P
IE

R
B

A
R

S
 P

E
R

P
E

R
 S

C
H

E
D

G
R

A
D

E
 B

E
A

M

HORIZ WALL REINF

VERT PIER BARS 
AT EA PIER E

Q
E

Q
E

Q

A

A

VERT WALL REINF

5

FOR INFORMATION 
NOT NOTED SEE          5

S2.2.1

S
C

D

5'
-0

" 
M

A
X

M
E

C
H

 S
LA

B

EXTERIOR FINISH SEE 
LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS MECHANICAL 

ENCLOSURE 
STRUCTURAL SLAB

SUBGRADE PER 
GEOTECHNICAL 
REPORT

FENCE AND ANCHORAGE 
TO BE COORDINATED

GRADE BEAM AND 
REINFORCING PER 
SCHED

M
E

C
H

 S
LA

B

S
IT

E
 S

LA
B

SITE STRUCTURAL SLAB, 
SIM WITHOUT SITE SLAB

EXTEND BOTTOM MECH 
YARD SLAB REINF 

LAP

#4 DOWELS TO MATCH SLAB 
REINFORCING SPACING, 
ALTERNATE ADHESIVE DOWEL 
WITH 7Ï" EMBED

CURB, SAD

HORIZ & VERT WALL 
REINF PER WALL 
SCHED

STAIR BEYOND

SUBGRADE PER 
GEOTECHNICAL 
REPORT

MECHANICAL 
ENCLOSURE 
STRUCTURAL SLAB

#4 ADHESIVE DOWELS 
TO MATCH SLAB REINF 
SPACING

5

VOID FORM PER 
GEOTECH

GRADE BEAM 
REINF PER SCHED

GRADE BEAM

#5 ADHESIVE DOWELS 
INTO GARAGE RETAINING 
WALL BEYOND

GARAGE  RETAINING 
WALL BEYOND

GARAGE RETAINING 
WALL HORIZ REINF TO 
EXTEND INTO WALL

A - A
A

5
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 1/4" = 1'-0"1 MECHANICAL ENCLOSURE FOUNDATION PLAN

 3/4" = 1'-0"6 SITE WALL
 3/4" = 1'-0"2 MECHANICAL ENCLOSURE RETAINING WALL

Revision Schedule
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1
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3
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4

4

5
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A A

B B

D D

C C

P1

4
S4.2

___________9
S4.2

___________

2
S4.2

___________

7
S4.2

___________

6
S4.2

___________

10
S4.2

___________ TYP CBSQ, TYP
THICKENED GRADE 
BEAM AT W6x 
COLUMN

8
S4.2

___________

HOLDOWN 
ANCHOR BOLT
AT HDU, TYP

     

DP-2 (-18'-0")
     

DP-2 (-22'-0")
     

DP-2 (-22'-0")

     

DP-2 (-22'-0")
     

DP-2 (-22'-0")
     

DP-2 (-22'-0")
     

DP-2 (-18'-0")

     

DP-1 (-12'-0")

     

DP-1 (-12'-0")

     

DP-1 (-12'-0")

     

DP-1 (-12'-0")

     

DP-1 (-12'-0")
     

DP-1 (-12'-0")

DP-1 (-12'-0")

RW1
     

DP-2 (-22'-0")

1
/S

2
.1

CURB, 
SAD CURB, 

SAD

CURB, 
SAD

 GB-4

     

DP-3 (-10'-0")
     

DP-3 (-10'-0")

     

DP-3 (-10'-0")
12

S4.2
___________

 5Ëx11Õ PSL 5Ëx11Õ PSL

11 7/8 TJI 560 @ 16"oc

11 7/8 TJI 560 @ 16"oc

12
'-0

"
C

7'-4"
B

7'
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"
E

4
S4.2

___________

8
S4.2

___________

10
S4.2

___________

9
S4.2

___________

2
S4.2

___________

7
S4.2

___________

HDU8

HDU8

HDU4HDU4

6
S4.2

___________

11
S4.2

___________

1
S4.2

___________

HDU5

2

2

1

1

3

3

4

4

5

5

A A

B B

D D

C C

TYP

W
6x

12

HSS4x
4x

Í

TYP POST 
CONN

4'-4"
B

HDU4HDU4

FULL HEIGHT 
POST ALIGN 
WITH SCREEN 
WALL ABOVE

(2
) 

11
Õ

 T
JI

 5
60

(2
) 

11
Õ

 T
JI

 5
60

CRAWL SPACE OPENING

ARCHITECTURAL LOUVER 
WALLS, SAD, TYP

4x
4

4x
4

5'-0"
E

HDU2

SHEAR WALL ON 
TOP OF RETAINING 
WALL

HSS4x
4x

Í

4x6 NAILER AT HSS,
PER 12/S6.1

HSS4x
4x

Í

HSS4x4xÍ

HSS4x4xÍ

FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES:

PLAN LEGEND

SYMBOL
REFERENCE 

DETAIL
DESCRIPTION

1/S1.2

2/S1.3 6/S1.4

INDICATES SHEAR WALL TYPE AND MINIMUM 
WALL LENGTH. SYMBOL LOCATION INDICATES 
SHEATHED FACE OF WALL UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.

88

INDICATES STRUCTURAL WALL.

INDICATES GRADE BEAM.

INDICATES GRIDLINE AT FACE OF WALL.

INDICATES STEP IN ELEVATION, SEE 
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.  

10'-0"
A

INDICATES POST WITH HOLDOWN. POSTS WITH 
HOLDOWN ARE FULL HEIGHT FROM SILL TO TOP 
PLATE. 

20'-0"
A ST

INDICATES STRAPPED SHEAR WALL WITH TYPE 
AND OVERALL WALL LENGTH, SEE 
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR OPENINGS.

1/S1.3

4/S1.4

INDICATES WOOD POST.E/S0.1

10/S1.4

7/S1.4

INDICATES HSS STEEL COLUMN.

F/S0.1

7/S1.2

1. REFER TO SHEETS S0.1, S1.1, S1.2 AND S1.3 FOR GENERAL NOTES AND TYPICAL 
DETAILS. THE FOLLOWING DETAIL REFERENCES ARE PROVIDED FOR THE 
CONTRACTOR'S CONVENIENCE ONLY. ALL GENERAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAIL 
SHEETS NOTED ABOVE ARE APPLICABLE AND SHALL BE FOLLOWED.

2. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. COORDINATE 
ALL DIMENSIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 
NOTIFY ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

3. SEE DETAILS OR CURB PLAN FOR CURB LOCATIONS. COORDINATE WITH 
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY 
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. PROVIDE LONGER ANCHOR BOLTS 
AT CURBS PER C/S0.1. 

4. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS NOT DESIGNATED AS SHEAR WALLS ON PLANS (INCLUDING 
WALLS ADJACENT TO SEISMIC GAPS) SHALL BE SHEATHED AS SHEAR WALL TYPE 
'A' PER SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE, UNO.

5. PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL CONDUIT AND GROUND STRAP SHALL NOT BE LAID 
WITHIN FOUNDATIONS. NO UTILITY PIPES OR CONDUITS SHALL BE LOCATED THRU 
COLUMN FOOTINGS OR FRAME FOOTINGS. NO PIPES OR CONDUITS THRU SILL 
PLATES SHALL BE WITHIN 12" OF HOLDOWN BOLTS. NO MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, 
OR PLUMBING OPENINGS SHALL BE LOCATED IN SHEAR WALLS UNLESS SHOWN 
AND DETAILED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. NO VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL 
PIPES OR CONDUITS SHALL BE LOCATED THROUGH STEEL FRAMES, STEEL 
COLUMNS, OR STEEL BASE PLATES. PROVIDE FURRING AND/OR THICKENED 
CONCRETE WHERE REQUIRED TO CLEAR UTILITY SYSTEMS. NOTIFY STRUCTURAL 
ENGINEER/ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ANY INSTALLATION NOT CONFORMING TO THESE 
DETAILS.

PIPES THROUGH FOOTINGS SHALL BE PER             .

PIPES AT STRUCTURAL SLAB SHALL BE PER           .

PIPES THROUGH WOOD FRAMING SHALL BE PER             AND            .

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE FOUNDATION STEP LOCATIONS BASED ON 
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT, CIVIL, ARCHITECTURAL AND LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS. 
STEP FOOTING PER           .

7. STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE REQUIRED PER
THE TOWN OF ATHERTON AND CBC AND SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY ZFA 
ACCORDINGLY:

- FOUNDATION EXCAVATIONS AND REINFORCING STEEL PLACEMENT.
- REINFORCING STEEL FOR CONCRETE SLABS AND WALLS.
- WOOD FRAMED WALLS PRIOR TO COVERING OR INSTALLING WALL FINISHES.

1. - THE COMPLETE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM, JUST PRIOR TO WALL FINIHSES.

HDU

INDICATES WOOD POST BELOW.E/S0.1

INDICATES DRILLED PIER TYPE PER SCHEDULE 
W/ MINIMUM EMBEDMENT OR UP TO 32 FEET 
PER GEOTECH, WHEREVER IS GREATER.

DP-1 (-#'- #")

8/S1.2

INDICATES CONCRETE WALL.

2/S1.2

GB-1
INDICATES CONCRETE GRADE BEAM TYPE 
PER SCHEDULE

SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

SW APA RATED 
SHEATHING

NAILING 
(PEN)

REMARKS

á" (32/16) EXP 1 10d @ 6"oc 32"oc

á" (32/16) EXP 1

á" (32/16) EXP 1 10d @ 3"oc

á" (32/16) EXP 1 10d @ 2"oc

á" (32/16) EXP 1
BOTH SIDES

10d @ 3"oc

3x MIN AT 
ALL 
ADJOINING 
PANEL 
EDGES

10d @ 4"oc

ANCHORAGE
Ñ"ø BOLT FDN AT FRAMING

2x SILL 3x SILL

48"oc

24"oc 32"oc

24"oc

16"oc

12"oc

16"oc

6"oc

4"oc

3"oc

(2) ROWS 
@ 4"oc

(2) ROWS 
@ 2"oc

16"oc

10"oc

8"oc

6"oc

(2) ROWS 
@ 6"oc

16d A35 SDS

24"oc

16"oc

8"oc

8"oc

6"oc

-

-

* 2x SILL: SDSËx4Ï". 3x SILL: SDSËx6". FOR SDS @ 6"oc OR LESS, PROVIDE 4x BLKG BLW.

*

A

B

C

D

E

MARK WIDTH TIES

15" #4 œ @ 9"ocGB-1 (2) #5 T&B

DEPTH

24"
MIN

LONG REINF REMARKS

15" #3 œ @ 12"ocGB-2 (3) #5 T&B18"

15" #3 œ @ 12"ocGB-3 (2) #5 T&B15"

12" #3 œ @ 12"ocGB-4 (3) #5 T&B18"

18" #3 œ @ 12"ocGB-5 (3) #5 T&B24"

GRADE BEAM SCHEDULE

DRILLED PIER SCHEDULE

PIER ø MIN REMARKS

24"DP-2

VERT REINF

(12) #6

SPIRAL

#4 @ 3"

SEE 8/S1.2

24"DP-1 (6) #6 #4 @ 3"

18"DP-3 (5) #6 #3 @ 3"

18"DP-4 (8) #6 #3 @ 3"

18"DP-5 (10) #6 #3 @ 3"
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120

T
Y

P

6'
-0

" 
M

IN

FOUNDATION

GUEST HOUSE

SEE SHEET S2.3 

FOR GUEST HOUSE

SEE SHEET S2.2 

FOR GARAGE

SITE WALL

FOUNDATION

GARAGE

     

DP-2 (-22'-0")

SEE SHEET S2.2.1 

FOR MECHANICAL 
ENCLOSURE

TYP

12'-0" MAX

1
S2.1

___________

     

DP-2 (-22'-0")
     

DP-2 (-22'-0")
     

DP-2 (-22'-0")

     

DP-2 (-22'-0")
     

DP-2 (-22'-0")
     

DP-2 (-22'-0")
     

DP-2 (-22'-0")

¢ PIER

ROUGHEN TO Ë" AMP

LA
P

DRAIN PIPE, PER
GEOTECHNICAL 
REPORT

(2) #5 CONT

DRAIN ROCK PER
GEOTECHNICAL 
REPORT

CLEAR
2"

WATERPROOFING, 
SAD

#6 HOOKED DOWELS @ 
6"oc @ SOIL FACE

DRILLED PIERS 
WHERE OCCUR 

3"

WATERSTOP, SAD

'b', HORIZ REINF

12" MIN

VOID FORM PER 
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT

¢ PIER

SEE PARTIAL SITE PLAN
15

" 
T

H
IC

K

10"

SITE SLAB, SAD

CLEAR
2"

2 MIN SCD

1

SWALE TO DRAIN,
SCD

SAD

E
M

B
E

D

12
" 

T
Y

P

FACE OF PIER TO 
ALIGN W/ FACE OF 
FOOTING, TYP

#5 @ 12"oc EA WAY TOP 
AND BOT OF FOOTING

CONC WALL,
SAD FOR WALL 
FINISH

T.O. GUEST 
HOUSE FOOTING

 6'
-0

"

STEEL PLANTER, 
SAD

'a', VERT REINF

DRILLED PIER SCHEDULE

PIER ø MIN REMARKS

24"DP-2

VERT REINF

(12) #6

SPIRAL

#4 @ 3"

SEE 8/S1.2

24"DP-1 (6) #6 #4 @ 3"

18"DP-3 (5) #6 #3 @ 3"

18"DP-4 (8) #6 #3 @ 3"

18"DP-5 (10) #6 #3 @ 3"

PARTIAL SITE PLAN NOTES:

PARTIAL SITE PLAN LEGEND

SYMBOL
REFERENCE 

DETAIL
DESCRIPTION

INDICATES CONCRETE WALL.

INDICATES DRILLED PIER TYPE PER 
SCHEDULE W/ MINIMUM EMBEDMENT OR 
UP TO 32 FEET PER GEOTECH, WHEREVER 
IS GREATER.

1. REFER TO SHEETS S0.1, S0.2, S1.1 AND S1.2 FOR STANDARD NOTES AND DETAILS.

2. DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF WALL UNO.  COORDINATE ALL DIMENSIONS WITH 
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY 
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

3. PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL CONDUIT AND GROUND STRAP SHALL NOT BE LAID 
WITHIN FOUNDATIONS. NO UTILITY PIPES OR CONDUITS SHALL BE LOCATED THRU 
COLUMN FOOTINGS OR FRAME FOOTINGS. NO VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL PIPES OR 
CONDUITS SHALL BE LOCATED THROUGH STEEL FRAMES, STEEL COLUMNS, OR 
STEEL BASE PLATES. PROVIDE FURRING AND/OR THICKENED CONCRETE WHERE 
REQUIRED TO CLEAR UTILITY SYSTEMS. NOTIFY STRUCTURAL 
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER PRIOR TO ANY INSTALLATION NOT CONFORMING TO THESE 
DETAILS.

4. ELEVATION OF THE TOP OF FINISHED SLAB = 0'-0", UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

5. STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE REQUIRED PER
THE TOWN OF ATHERTON AND CBC AND SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY ZFA 
ACCORDINGLY:

- FOUNDATION EXCAVATIONS AND REINFORCING STEEL PLACEMENT.
- REINFORCING STEEL FOR CONCRETE SLABS AND WALLS.
- WOOD FRAMED WALLS PRIOR TO COVERING OR INSTALLING WALL FINISHES.

1. - THE COMPLETE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM, JUST PRIOR TO WALL FINIHSES.
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C
B

-1

2

9
S5.1

___________

9
S5.1

___________SIM

9
S5.1

___________ SIM

9
S5.1

___________ SIM

10
S5.1

___________

11
S5.1

___________

 1

 1

 2

 2

 A

 B

 C

NO PARAPET

12
S5.1

___________

MAIN RESIDENCE. NOT IN SCOPE, 
AND UNDER A SEPRATE PERMIT.
SEE ARCH DRAWINGS5

5

OPEN

#5 ADD REINF 
TOP AND BOT

2

W1

W1

W
1

W
1

RW2

W
1

2
S5.1

___________

8
S5.1

___________

3
S5.1

___________

4
S5.1

___________

4
S5.1

___________

2
S5.1

___________

4
S5.1

___________

5
S5.1

___________

6
S5.1

___________

7
S5.1

___________

DOWN

CONC STAIR 
ON GRADE

EDGE OF SLAB

EDGE OF SLAB

EDGE OF SLAB

EDGE OF SLAB

11
S5.1

___________

SITE WALL FND, 
SEE S2.1

7
S4.1

___________

HSS4x4xË

 1

 1

 2

 2

 3

 3

 A

 B

 C

SAD FOR 
WALL 
FINISH

 1
2x

8

SEE SHEET S2.2.1 
FOR MECHANICAL 
ENCLOSURE WALL

SEE SHEET S2.2.1 
FOR MECHANICAL 
SLAB

SITE SLAB. NOT IN SCOPE, AND 
UNDER A SEPRATE PERMIT.
SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

MAIN RESIDENCE. NOT IN SCOPE, 
AND UNDER A SEPRATE PERMIT.
SEE ARCH DRAWINGS

5

5

5

FRAMING PLAN NOTES:

88

1
S3.1

INDICATES STEEL COLUMN.

INDICATES GRIDLINE AT FACE OF WALL.

INDICATES SECTION.

MU
1,000#

INDICATES APPROXIMATE LOCATION, SIZE AND 
MAXIMUM WEIGHT OF MECHANICAL UNIT.  SEE 
MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ANCHORAGE AND 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

INDICATES 8" THICK CONCRETE STRUCTURAL 
SLAB W/ #5 @ 10"oc, EW, T&B.

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

SYMBOL
REFERENCE 

DETAIL
DESCRIPTION

1. REFER TO SHEETS S0.1, S0.2, S1.1, S1.2, S1.3, S1.4, S1.5 AND S5.1 FOR GENERAL 
NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS. THE FOLLOWING DETAIL REFERENCES ARE 
PROVIDED FOR THE CONTRACTOR'S CONVENIENCE ONLY. ALL GENERAL NOTES 
AND TYPICAL DETAIL SHEETS NOTED ABOVE ARE APPLICABLE AND SHALL BE 
FOLLOWED.

2. COORDINATE ALL DIMENSIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS PRIOR TO 
CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

3. NO VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL PIPES OR CONDUITS SHALL BE LOCATED THROUGH 
STEEL FRAMING, COLUMNS, OR ASE PLATES. PROVIDE FURRING WHERE 
REQUIRED TO CLEAR UTILITY SYSTEMS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT/ENGINEER PRIOR TO 
ANY INSTALLATION NOT CONFORMING TO THESE RESTRICTIONS.

4. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EDGE OF SLAB, FACE OF WALL, ETCETERA.

5. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR TOP OF SLAB ELEVATION.

6. BEAM CENTERLINES TO ALIGN WITH COLUMN CENTERLINES, UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.

7. STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE REQUIRED PER
THE TOWN OF ATHERTON AND CBC AND SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY ZFA 
ACCORDINGLY:

- FOUNDATION EXCAVATIONS AND REINFORCING STEEL PLACEMENT.
- REINFORCING STEEL FOR CONCRETE SLABS AND WALLS.
- WOOD FRAMED WALLS PRIOR TO COVERING OR INSTALLING WALL FINISHES.
- THE COMPLETE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM, JUST PRIOR TO WALL FINIHSES.

INDICATES CONCRETE WALL.

W1 RW1, INDICATES CONCRETE WALL TYPE PER SCHEDULE.

2

INDICATES CONCRETE WALL BELOW.

CONC STAIR 

ELEVATOR PIT

RW1

RW2

R
W

1

R
W

1

RW2

1

1

3
S4.1

___________

2
S4.1

___________

1
S4.1

___________

1
S4.1

___________

1
S4.1

___________

1
S4.1

___________

6
S4.1

___________

3
S4.1

___________

W
1

SIM

7
S4.1

___________

8
S4.1

___________

6
S4.1

___________

3
S4.1

___________

UP

     

DP-1 (-22'-0")
     

DP-1 (-22'-0")

     

DP-1 (-22'-0")

     

DP-1 (-22'-0")
     

DP-1 (-10'-0")

DP-1 (-22'-0")

     

DP-1 (-22'-0")

     

DP-1 (-22'-0")

     

DP-1 (-22'-0")
     

DP-1 (-22'-0")
     

DP-1 (-22'-0")

DP-1 (-22'-0")

     

DP-1 (-22'-0")

     

DP-1 (-22'-0")

DP-1 (-22'-0")

E
Q

E
Q

EQ EQ

4'
-1

 3
/8

"
11

'-1
0"

4'
-6

 5
/8

"

 20
'-4

"

 1

 1

 2

 2

 3

 3

 A

 B

 C

5
S4.1

___________

(3) #5x8'-0" ADD 
REINF EA WAY 
IN TOP OF SLAB 

5
S1.2

___________

1

1
S4.1

___________

SAD FOR 
WALL FINISH

SAD FOR 
WALL 
FINISH

R
W

2

FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES: FOUNDATION PLAN LEGEND

SYMBOL
REFERENCE 

DETAIL
DESCRIPTION

INDICATES CONCRETE WALL.

1
S3.1

INDICATES GRIDLINE AT FACE OF WALL.

INDICATES STEP IN ELEVATION, SEE 
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.  

INDICATES SECTION.

INDICATES DRILLED PIER TYPE PER 
SCHEDULE W/ MINIMUM EMBEDMENT OR 
UP TO 32 FEET PER GEOTECH, WHEREVER 
IS GREATER.

1. REFER TO SHEETS S0.1, S0.2, S1.1 AND S1.2 FOR STANDARD NOTES AND DETAILS.

2. DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF WALL UNO.  COORDINATE ALL DIMENSIONS WITH 
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY 
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

3. PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL CONDUIT AND GROUND STRAP SHALL NOT BE LAID 
WITHIN FOUNDATIONS. NO UTILITY PIPES OR CONDUITS SHALL BE LOCATED THRU 
COLUMN FOOTINGS OR FRAME FOOTINGS. NO VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL PIPES OR 
CONDUITS SHALL BE LOCATED THROUGH STEEL FRAMES, STEEL COLUMNS, OR 
STEEL BASE PLATES. PROVIDE FURRING AND/OR THICKENED CONCRETE WHERE 
REQUIRED TO CLEAR UTILITY SYSTEMS. NOTIFY STRUCTURAL 
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER PRIOR TO ANY INSTALLATION NOT CONFORMING TO THESE 
DETAILS.

4. ELEVATION OF THE TOP OF FINISHED SLAB = 0'-0", UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

5. STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE REQUIRED PER
THE TOWN OF ATHERTON AND CBC AND SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY ZFA 
ACCORDINGLY:

- FOUNDATION EXCAVATIONS AND REINFORCING STEEL PLACEMENT.
- REINFORCING STEEL FOR CONCRETE SLABS AND WALLS.
- WOOD FRAMED WALLS PRIOR TO COVERING OR INSTALLING WALL FINISHES.
- THE COMPLETE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM, JUST PRIOR TO WALL FINIHSES.

DP-1 (-#'- #")

W1 RW1,
INDICATES CONCRETE WALL 
TYPE PER SCHEDULE.

INDICATES 12" CONCRETE MAT W/ #5 
@ 12"oc, EW, T&B OVER 4" VOID FORM

1

88

8/S1.2

CONCRETE WALL SCHEDULE

WALL 
TYPE

NOMINAL 
THICKNESS

HORIZONTAL 
REINFORCING

VERTICAL 
REINFORCING REMARKS

8" #5 @ 12"ocW1 #5 @ 12"oc

RW1 8" #5 @ 12"oc #5 @ 10"oc

RW2 10" #5 @ 12"oc #5 @ 10"oc

10" #5 @ 12"ocW2 #5 @ 12"oc

EA FACE

DRILLED PIER SCHEDULE

PIER ø MIN REMARKS

24"DP-2

VERT REINF

(12) #6

SPIRAL

#4 @ 3"

SEE 8/S1.2

24"DP-1 (6) #6 #4 @ 3"

18"DP-3 (5) #6 #3 @ 3"

18"DP-4 (8) #6 #3 @ 3"

18"DP-5 (10) #6 #3 @ 3"
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THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS INCORPORATED HEREIN, AS 

AN INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, IS THE PROPERTY 

OF THE ENGINEER AND IS NOT TO BE USED, IN WHOLE OR IN 

PART FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN 

AUTHORIZATION OF THE ENGINEER.
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GARAGE BASEMENT FOUNDATION PLAN

Revision Schedule

# Revision Description Date

1 Plan Check 7/13/18

2 Revision 2 9/14/18

5 CONSTRUCTION SET 1/17/20

EXHIBIT G



From: Jason Leake
To: Samantha Brown
Subject: Automatic reply: DEETER - Second Floor Priority and End of Project
Date: Wednesday, June 8, 2022 1:11:15 PM

﻿
Unfortunately, I tested positive for Covid-19 this morning and therefore expect that keeping up with
my work repsonsibilities will be quite challenging this week.
 
My apologies for any inconvenience this may cause.
 
I will do the best I can to fulfill my work commitments while I hope for a speedy recovery.
 
I will repsond to every email and every phone call, but would appreciate some patience as my
repsonse times will almost certianly be slower this week.
 
Thank you,
 
Jason Leake

﻿
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From: spencer@bci-homes.com
To: Samantha Brown
Subject: Fw: Manpower at Deeter
Date: Wednesday, December 9, 2020 2:30:00 PM

Please file in an appropriate place for our delay defense.  Do you have the letter from Tyler at
Argonaut? 

Spencer Curry
 
BEHRENS-CURRY HOMES
www.bci-homes.com
w/650.631.2909
c/650.315.4748
f/650.631.3926

From: Cathy Haire <cathy@resiheat.com>
Sent: Tuesday, December 8, 2020 6:15 PM
To: spencer@bci-homes.com <spencer@bci-homes.com>
Subject: Manpower at Deeter
 
Hi Spencer:  I apologize for our delay in starting out at Deeter.  In the last three weeks we've
had two of our guys contract Covid (positive test with symptoms, Mark has been released back
to work as of today, Francisco still has a Dr's note to be off).  Last week we thought we had a
third, but that ended up as a common cold/upper respiratory infection (but we had to
quarantine him until his test results came back negative).  I also have/had three others we had
to quarantine due to close contact with the two that tested positive, the last of the three finally
comes back on Thurs..  

The last two months have been really challenging and we have to wrap up the jobs we're on
before starting you.  Mark will be back to work tomorrow, but has residual symptoms (no
smell/taste, but also vertigo so we have to keep him off ladders).  I'll have him start building
your custom rectangular ducting in the shop this week, but it still may be next week
before you see installers on site.  I apologize for the delayed start, but these are
unprecedented times and it's really hard to commit to tight schedules right now.
Cathy Haire, Pres.
Residential Heating and Air Conditioning, Inc.
Direct Phone: (408) 484-6310 (office landline)
Cell: (408) 202-3019
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From: john@bci-homes.com
To: Samantha Brown; Axana Luth
Cc: spencer@bci-homes.com
Subject: FW: Scheduled Work At 76 Ridgeview POSTPONED
Date: Wednesday, September 16, 2020 2:18:29 PM

Samantha,

See email below form Pollack.  We'll have to note this as a delay. I'll let you know when they start so we'll have the
number of days delayed.
This prevents BB from starting on the terrace until the fire pit walls are backfilled.
We also planned to grade behind the garage and guesthouse before the fence went in. This won't happen I believe
they'll continue with the fence.

John

-----Original Message-----
From: Tony Clemente <tony@gpcexcavating.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 16, 2020 11:23 AM
To: john@bci-homes.com; spencer@bci-homes.com
Cc: Brandon <brandon@gpcexcavating.com>
Subject: Scheduled Work At 76 Ridgeview POSTPONED

John,

We are going to have to postpone the work we had scheduled for tomorrow. The crew we had lined up was sent
home today because a worker (from another company) on their site tested positive for C19. Following protocols, our
crew is quarantined until we can have them tested, and they test negative.
We are currently working on having them tested, and then waiting for test results. We will keep you posted.

Sorry for the inconvenience.

Tony
Sent from my iPhone
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From: Debbie Schwartz
To: Spencer Curry; Samantha Brown; Elvis Martinez; Casey Cramer
Cc: John Cote; Dean Melendez; Eric Brand; Marty Phelps
Subject: Install update- please read
Date: Thursday, February 3, 2022 9:07:34 AM
Importance: High

Hi All,
I received a message from Elvis, the installer for the Deeter project. 
Elvis has tested positive for Covid.  He and his crew were not at the job site yesterday or today. 
Elvis felt a bit under the weather over the weekend- and tested Sunday and Monday to rule out
Covid.  Both days he tested Negative.  He let me know he was feeling a bit tired after Tuesday’s
delivery and lots of stairs- so as a precaution, stayed home to test again, and it came back Positive. 
He has had his crew that was with him test as well- all are negative.  Elvis let me know they were all
wearing masks at the job site.  He did want me to relay that he did work through a lot of the
electrical with Raymond from Dean’s crew. 
Dean- can you please let Raymond know he should get tested as well.  (I’ll follow up with a phone
call)
Elvis is feeing better today and unless anything changes, plans to be back on Monday (5 days &
symptom free) with his team to complete the install.  Please see the attached guidelines Elvis &
Team and make sure everyone follows all recommended guidelines. 
COVID-19 Quarantine and Isolation | CDC
 
 
For installation updates:

Bath 206- installed
There is an outlet on the side of the waterfall.  Raymond let Elvis know he would
need to use a standard box vs. a slim box- so that will not be contained in the 1.75”
side of the waterfall & .75” cabinet side. 
Outlet was cut in- and will fit into the false front spacing for the sink
Elvis will add some material to isolate the romex
***ELVIS- please add anything I may be missing.

Bath 202
Tile still needed to be grouted- so install on hold till complete.  It should be ready for
Monday. 

Bath #209
There were outlets on both sides of the vanity.  The east side will remain.  The West
side outlet was eliminated.
Dean- can you double check that this does in fact need to be a full depth box vs. the
slim box. 
Elvis has a game plan he can tackle when he’s back.  He’s hoping it will fit without
any retrofitting to the drawer box. 

Mud #116
Is currently stored in the garage while the Fire taping is complete in the area and
Boot for venting is installed. 

 
Please let me know if there are any questions.
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We hope you continue to feel better Elvis.  Please pass along the CDC guidelines to your crew so
they can follow.  Also, please let us know how all is going in the following days and when you will
plan on being back at the job site. 
Thanks,
Debbie
 
 

Debbie Schwartz
The Village Collection, Inc.
1303 Elmer Street
Belmont, CA  94002
650-802-2185-office
650-594-1635-showroom
www.thevillagecollection.net
 
 
 

76 Ridge View Exhibit H

http://www.thevillagecollection.net/


From: Miguel Flores
To: Jason Leake; spencer@bci-homes.com; john@bci-homes.com
Cc: Samantha Brown; Jose Chavez
Subject: Re: 76 Ridge View
Date: Thursday, April 15, 2021 7:37:16 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Outlook-1498236180.png

Good morning all, 

Unfortunately, we are not expecting Gerardo back today, he is going to the doctors today and
hopefully he gets clear to come back tomorrow.

Jose will need to do some inspections this morning in Burlingame and will be at the job site
hoping by noon today. I am sorry for the inconvenience.

Thanks,

(Work Hours 7:00 AM to 3:00 PM)
Miguel Flores | Field Manager
3046 Rolison Rd., Redwood City, CA 94063
650-520-0372 m (preferred) 650-268-9928 p  650-949-1797 f
PM@controlfire.biz 

From: Jason Leake <jleake@controlfire.biz>
Sent: Wednesday, April 7, 2021 9:45 AM
To: spencer@bci-homes.com <spencer@bci-homes.com>; john@bci-homes.com <john@bci-
homes.com>
Cc: Samantha Brown <samantha@bci-homes.com>; Miguel Flores <pm@controlfire.biz>; Jason
Leake <jleake@controlfire.biz>
Subject: 76 Ridge View
 
Sounds good Spencer. We’ll get someone out there to check it out with you.
 
Miguel, please let Spencer know when you can get someone out here to walk this with
Spencer/John.
 
Thank you,
 
Control Fire: Jason we should make sure you can get access to each of the second floor areas before
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we close this up.  It might save you...not easy install 
 
 
 

 
Jason Leake | President
3046 Rolison Rd. | Redwood City, CA 94063
((650) 268-9928  | 7(650) 649-1797  | M (650)-222-1149
*JLeake@controlfire.biz | 8 www.controlfire.biz

 

From: spencer@bci-homes.com <spencer@bci-homes.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 6, 2021 6:12 PM
To: john@bci-homes.com; Ryan Laubach <RyanL@legacyroofing.net>; Kurt Newick
<kurtn@cobaltpower.com>
Cc: Chris VanLoon <ChrisV@resiheat.com>; Dean Melendez <losaltoselectric@yahoo.com>; Tony
<saxelbyplumbing@sbcglobal.net>; Joe Hutton <joe@avtinfo.com>; Stasha Maroney
<stasha.maroney@energy-house.com>; Samantha Brown <samantha@bci-homes.com>; Jason
Leake <jleake@controlfire.biz>
Subject: Re: Ridge View
 
All,
 
I’m happy to meet with any of you to go through an individual punch list and/or assist in finding
pathways to complete your scope of work.
 
Saxelby Plumbing:  meeting this week to find locations available for vents. *What is code for
clearance above a vent?  We may need to vent below the high end of solar panels.
 
HVAC:  Chris we need to map out venting for dryer vents and review everything to make sure you’re
completed prior to closing up.  Complete connections of all ducting.  Install fire stops at all oversized
cutouts in plywood into living space.  Do you need to schedule a HERS test in that area before it
becomes inaccessible?  
 
Cobalt: Need to run your sub feed up and out a side wall of this roof enclosure.  Disconnect required
on roof?
 
AVT: not sure if you need to access anything in this enclosure but chime in if you do.
 
Energy House:  Need to complete installation of the flue pipe out the side wall or up through the top
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From: Alicia Rock
To: spencer@bci-homes.com; Jason Leake
Cc: Samantha Brown; john@bci-homes.com; Casey Cramer; Miguel Flores; Pedro
Subject: RE: 76 Ridgeview- MH Sprinkler Install
Date: Tuesday, July 7, 2020 9:17:49 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Hi Spencer,
As of now our plans for the bridge install this Friday have changed. All of our shop welders were sent
home this morning due to possible contact with Covid, and will need to get tested and verified
negative before returning to work. My understanding is that results can take a few days to a week to
receive. I’ll send you an update as soon as I have more information on when we can reschedule this
install.
Thank you,

Alicia Rock
Designer/Drafter
Bill Brown Construction Co.
242 Phelan Ave.
San Jose, CA 95112
Tel 408.297.3738 ext. 117
Fax 408.297.3848

From: Alicia Rock 
Sent: Monday, July 6, 2020 3:15 PM
To: spencer@bci-homes.com; Jason Leake <jleake@controlfire.biz>
Cc: Samantha Brown <samantha@bci-homes.com>; john@bci-homes.com; Casey Cramer
<casey@arcanumarchitecture.com>; Miguel Flores <pm@controlfire.biz>; Pedro
<Pedrofajardo.bbcc@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: 76 Ridgeview- MH Sprinkler Install
Hi Spencer,
We’re bringing the steel frame to the job site Thursday morning to be unloaded and staged, and will
hoist it into place on Friday.
Let me know if you have any questions.
Thank you,

Alicia Rock
Designer/Drafter
Bill Brown Construction Co.
242 Phelan Ave.
San Jose, CA 95112
Tel 408.297.3738 ext. 117
Fax 408.297.3848

From: spencer@bci-homes.com <spencer@bci-homes.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 1, 2020 6:13 PM
To: Jason Leake <jleake@controlfire.biz>
Cc: Samantha Brown <samantha@bci-homes.com>; Alicia Rock <arock@bbrownconstruction.com>;
john@bci-homes.com; Casey Cramer <casey@arcanumarchitecture.com>; Miguel Flores
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From: Mark Cottonaro
To: Samantha Brown; Spencer Curry; Casey Cramer
Cc: John Cote; Dani Souza
Subject: RE: 07230-L_BEHRENS-CURRY_UNDERMT SINKS
Date: Tuesday, January 25, 2022 12:22:34 PM
Attachments: image003.png

image001.png

Samantha, I’m checking on those now for you. Sorry were just getting back up and running after
weeks of a covid outbreak that set up back considerably. My apologies. I’ve been trying to reach out
to everyone to let them know.
 
 
Mark A. Cottonaro
President & CEO
Biotech . Research . Defense . Pharma
Food Service. Residential . Architectural
 
Berlin Food & Lab Equipment Co. Est 1941
North American Facility
43 South Linden Ave
South San Francisco, CA 94080
P. 650-589-4232 x19
F. 650-589-3981
C. 650-465-6397
www.berlinusa.com
Performance Through Stainless!
 
A single twig breaks, but the bundle of twigs is strong.
 
– Tecumseh
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: THIS IS A MONITORED EMAIL ADDRESS
The contents of this email message and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s)
and may contain confidential and/or privileged information and may be legally protected from
disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or their agent, or if this message
has been addressed to you in error, please immediately alert the sender by reply email and then
delete this message and any attachments. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any use, dissemination, copying, or storage of this message or its attachments is
strictly prohibited.
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From: Tony
To: Spencer Curry
Cc: John Cote; Samantha Brown
Subject: Re: Deeter
Date: Thursday, January 6, 2022 3:13:31 PM

Hi 
I won’t be in for a few days Pedro tested positive on Tuesday and I tested positive yesterday.
He has the three shots and I have none. I have no symptoms. 

Sent from my iPhone

On Jan 6, 2022, at 3:00 PM, Spencer Curry <spencer@behrenscurry.com> wrote:

﻿ Tony, 

I need you out asap to do the master shower mock up so we can finish the drywall
and begin plaster knowing everything works as planned/designed.  We are also
ready finally for you to install the master tub.  We have the framing completed.
 Ready to core drill and set the tub complete and the tub filler.  

Lastly, are we good to shut off the plywood at the master outdoor shower and
waterproof the drain and shower valve floor mount?

Please let me know if you can start on Monday…we have a ton going on and need
the help.  I also want to review my plans at master sink faucet and drain install.

Thanks,
Spencer 

Please note: Behrens & Curry Inc has changed the company domain for the web
address and all associated email addresses. Our new website address
is:   www.behrenscurry.com. My new email address domain is:
  spencer@behrenscurry.com
 
 
 
 
Spencer Curry
BEHRENS-CURRY HOMES
w.650.631.2909
c.650.315.4748
spencer@behrenscurry.com
www.behrenscurry.com
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From: Samantha Brown
To: Samantha Brown
Subject: RE: Manpower at Deeter
Date: Thursday, December 10, 2020 8:22:16 AM

From: Cathy Haire <cathy@resiheat.com>
Sent: Tuesday, December 8, 2020 6:15 PM
To: spencer@bci-homes.com <spencer@bci-homes.com>
Subject: Manpower at Deeter
 
Hi Spencer:  I apologize for our delay in starting out at Deeter.  In the last three weeks we've had two
of our guys contract Covid (positive test with symptoms, Mark has been released back to work as of
today, Francisco still has a Dr's note to be off).  Last week we thought we had a third, but that ended
up as a common cold/upper respiratory infection (but we had to quarantine him until his test results
came back negative).  I also have/had three others we had to quarantine due to close contact with
the two that tested positive, the last of the three finally comes back on Thurs..  
 
The last two months have been really challenging and we have to wrap up the jobs we're on before
starting you.  Mark will be back to work tomorrow, but has residual symptoms (no smell/taste, but
also vertigo so we have to keep him off ladders).  I'll have him start building your custom rectangular
ducting in the shop this week, but it still may be next week before you see installers on site.  I
apologize for the delayed start, but these are unprecedented times and it's really hard to commit to
tight schedules right now.
Cathy Haire, Pres.
Residential Heating and Air Conditioning, Inc.
Direct Phone: (408) 484-6310 (office landline)
Cell: (408) 202-3019
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From: Tony
To: John Cote
Cc: Spencer Curry; Samantha Brown
Subject: Re: Ridge View master shower, tub.
Date: Wednesday, January 12, 2022 8:14:57 AM

Still positive. 

Sent from my iPhone

On Jan 12, 2022, at 7:51 AM, John Cote <john@behrenscurry.com> wrote:

﻿
Tony,
 
Are you finished with the outdoor shower off the master bedroom?
We’re ready to install the plywood, waterproofing, and siding.
 
The master tub is ready to install the deck is built and the tub is up there.
 
The sprinkler sub brought his main line outside the building. It’s ready for you to
connect.   
 
Can you take care of this week?
 
Thanks,
John
 
 
 
John Cote
BEHRENS-CURRY HOMES
Superintendent
w. 650-631-2909 x107
c. 650-642-0507
john@behrenscurry.com
www.behrenscurry.com
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From: Vito Racanelli
To: john@bci-homes.com; spencer@bci-homes.com
Cc: Samantha Brown
Subject: Re: Ridge View pool heater pipe termination.
Date: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 1:02:08 PM

Hello all and Happy New Year! We got hit really hard with the Covid virus. 3/4's of our
company has been under quarantine! I have a group coming back tomorrow but we will not
be at full force until this Friday. Thankfully the 3 men that tested positive to this virus are
all feeling better. Now it all about quarantining to be over.

Vito Racanelli
Roco's Gardening and Arroyo Vista Landscape
520 Westchester Drive  Suite 1
Campbell Ca. 95008
Office phone 408-369-1898
Cell phone  408-206-5618
 

On Wednesday, December 30, 2020, 09:33:45 AM PST, spencer@bci-homes.com <spencer@bci-
homes.com> wrote:

God yes!

 

Spencer Curry

BEHRENS-CURRY HOMES

w.650.631.2909

c.650.315.4748

f.650.631.3926

spencer@bci-homes.com

www.bci-homes.com

 

From: Vito Racanelli <rocos123@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, December 30, 2020 9:23 AM
To: john@bci-homes.com; spencer@bci-homes.com
Cc: Samantha Brown <samantha@bci-homes.com>
Subject: Re: Ridge View pool heater pipe termination.

 

Thanks all, Have a happy New Year! Looking forward to a New Year! 
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From: Brandon Pollack
To: spencer@bci-homes.com
Cc: john@bci-homes.com; Thomas Strider; Tony Clemente; David Goldenberg; Samantha Brown; Pedro
Subject: Re: Ridge View site wall piers.
Date: Thursday, July 23, 2020 7:54:30 PM

we can’t
we are all screwed up with the 8 guys in covid quarantine. 
it’ll be the end of next week. 

i’ll keep u updated. 

try our best to get there asap. 

thx. 

Brandon Pollack
Gary Pollack Construction & Excavation
Pollack Equipment Rentals
650 280 2953

On Jul 23, 2020, at 7:52 PM, "spencer@bci-homes.com" <spencer@bci-
homes.com> wrote:

﻿ Can’t we start the work on Tuesday?  Cut the pad, layout piers on Wednesday
and start drilling Thursday.  Shoot for that.

Spencer Curry
BEHRENS-CURRY HOMES
w.650.631.2909
c.650.315.4748
f.650.631.3926
spencer@bci-homes.com
www.bci-homes.com

On Jul 22, 2020, at 6:12 PM, "john@bci-homes.com" <john@bci-homes.com>
wrote:

﻿
Thomas,
 
We’re expecting the piers next Thursday.
I’ll check in with Brandon to see if he can schedule the following week.
 
John
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From: Debbie Schwartz
To: spencer@bci-homes.com; Eric Brand; Casey Cramer
Cc: Samantha Brown
Subject: RE: Site visit request at 76 Ridge View!
Date: Tuesday, January 19, 2021 10:29:25 AM
Importance: High

Hi Spencer and Casey,
For precautionary reasons, Eric & I will need to either reschedule or move our Thursday Deeter
meeting to Zoom.  2 of our crew were at a job site where there had been a Covid outbreak the week
prior, and the contractor and homeowners were not forthcoming to us re:  the situation.  We just
found out that the homeowner has tested positive for Covid now as well.  Even though the risk is
very minimal that anyone from our shop did catch anything, we can’t take the chance right now until
we have both our workers come back with a negative test result.   I’m sorry for any inconvenience. 
If a Zoom Meeting works, we’re happy to partake in that.  Please let us know.  We’ll keep the time
open until we hear back.  Fingers crossed this is all for not.
Thanks for your understanding.
Debbie
 

Debbie Schwartz
The Village Collection, Inc.
1303 Elmer Street
Belmont, CA  94002
650-802-2185-office
650-594-1635-showroom
www.thevillagecollection.net
 
 
 

From: Debbie Schwartz 
Sent: Saturday, January 16, 2021 2:28 PM
To: spencer@bci-homes.com; Eric Brand <ericbrand@thevillagecollection.net>; Casey Cramer
<casey@arcanumarchitecture.com>
Subject: RE: Site visit request at 76 Ridge View
 
Hi Spencer,

Happy New Year!  Great to hear from you!  Yes- Next week- Thursday the 21st- we are confirmed for
9:00 to meet you and Casey at the Deeter residence. 
Have a great weekend.
Debbie
 

Debbie Schwartz
The Village Collection, Inc.
1303 Elmer Street
Belmont, CA  94002
650-802-2185-office
650-594-1635-showroom
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From: Jon Behrens
To: Scott
Cc: John Cote; Spencer Curry; Samantha Brown
Subject: Re: Docs. Container CAIU2654701 + HLBU3006100
Date: Monday, June 27, 2022 11:45:45 AM
Attachments: 078F58C1A84F48D6864833F7561D936F.png

image004.png
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scott with all of this below what’s your best guess at when the first load hits ridgeview?

jon behrens (iphone)

On Jun 27, 2022, at 10:21 AM, Scott <scott@waltonsons.com> wrote:

﻿
FYI, 

We have been trying.

Thank you,
Scott Walton
650-996-8893

From: sandrob <sanberna46@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, June 24, 2022 11:31 AM
To: Scott <scott@waltonsons.com>; Shannon Lacey <shannon@pbm1923.com>
Cc: Marcos Guzman <marcos@pbm1923.com>
Subject: RE: Docs. Container CAIU2654701 + HLBU3006100
 
Scott and Shannon
We appreciate your understanding. I hope we can avoid any further delays.
 
Best regards
 
 
Alessandro Bernardini
SABER ASSOCIATES
T. (818) 439 3404
 
Sent from Mail for Windows
 

From: Scott
Sent: Friday, June 24, 2022 11:29 AM
To: Shannon Lacey; sandrob
Cc: Marcos Guzman
Subject: Re: Docs. Container CAIU2654701 + HLBU3006100
 
To all.
 
It sounds as though we should stay the course. I understand your struggle, and do not want to make a decision that will delay further.
 
Thank you,
Scott Walton
650-996-8893
From: Shannon Lacey <shannon@pbm1923.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 23, 2022 4:02 PM
To: sandrob <sanberna46@gmail.com>; Scott <scott@waltonsons.com>
Cc: Marcos Guzman <marcos@pbm1923.com>
Subject: Re: Docs. Container CAIU2654701 + HLBU3006100
 
Thank you and I greatly appreciate all your help and info in helping us acquire these loads. 
 
Shannon Lacey 408-497-0878
Peninsula Building Materials
13755 Llagas Ave
San Martin CA. 95046
 
From: sandrob <sanberna46@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 23, 2022 3:43:26 PM
To: Shannon Lacey <shannon@pbm1923.com>; Scott <scott@waltonsons.com>
Cc: Marcos Guzman <marcos@pbm1923.com>
Subject: RE: Docs. Container CAIU2654701 + HLBU3006100
 
Shannon
 
We wanted to let you know that we are still looking at different options with our partners to find faster alternative for these shipment. You are correct in stating that whereas
Mediterranean Shipping Company is the only carrier from Portugal offering direct all water service into West Coast ports at the moment with  transit times of 35 days, the reality is that
the vessels sometimes sit outside the port of Oakland for a couple of weeks and even if the containers are offloaded from the vessel, they might not be available for delivery for
another2- 3 weeks at least since often they are placed in an area of the port that cannot be accessed until the trucker is notified. So the actual transit times can extend to over 60 days
or more. PBM in fact has two containers from Spain that are being delivered this week after the vessel arrived beginning of June.
 
The service offered by Hapag Lloyd via Norfolk is claiming 45 day transit times but it actually extends to 60 days or more due to transshipment delays in Morocco (Tangier Med). Once it
hits the port of Norfolk we are hoping the containers will immediately be railed and arrive at destination rail ramp within another week and this way avoiding port congestion in
Oakland.
 
The first 2 containers via Norfolk will give us an idea of the actual transit time, once they are received. In the meantime other containers have been loaded but I would suggest not
terminating the voyage in Norfolk, as then the containers would have to be transloaded, as the steamship line will not allow for them to be transported across country on flat beds. Of
course the costs for this operation is quite expensive and the cargo would also be at greater risk of damage.
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This last option will not guarantee any time savings in the long run not matter the extra cost. In fact it is quite hard to find carriers that will accept this type of cross country delivery due
to lack of special equipment. Of course the last resort would be air freight, but at prohibitive costs.
 
We hope to have answered most of  your questions and we assure you we are still researching other solutions in the meantime.
 
Best regards
 
Alessandro Bernardini
SABER ASSOCIATES
T. (818) 439 3404
 
Sent from Mail for Windows
 

From: Shannon Lacey
Sent: Wednesday, June 22, 2022 1:11 PM
To: Scott
Cc: sandrob; Marcos Guzman
Subject: RE: Docs. Container CAIU2654701 + HLBU3006100
 
That’s why the loads are going into VA because the Oakland port is so backed up it could be 2 -3 weeks just sitting at the port and that doesn’t take into consideration the time to
schedule a truck which could be another 2 weeks. This route is the fastest.
 
 

 
Peninsula Building Materials
Shannon Lacey / Outside Sales
Office # 408-683-2580
Cell # 408-497-0878
http://www.pbm1923.com
 

From: Scott <scott@waltonsons.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 22, 2022 1:09 PM
To: Shannon Lacey <shannon@pbm1923.com>
Cc: sandrob <sanberna46@gmail.com>; Marcos Guzman <marcos@pbm1923.com>
Subject: Re: Docs. Container CAIU2654701 + HLBU3006100
 
Another thought is. 
What kind of delays does Oakland have compared to what is already in the plan for Virginia. 
 
If we lose 15 days because Oakland is so backed up it may be better to just have it shipped to Norfolk Virginia and save the time by scheduling a truck from conception. 
 
Looking for your expertise and knowledge on what is trending at these ports. 

Sent from my iPhone
 

On Jun 22, 2022, at 12:59 PM, Scott <scott@waltonsons.com> wrote:

﻿ Hi all,
 
If I may chime in. 
Again thank you for all of your efforts and we understand the cost. 
 Time is more of the essence on this project moving forward I’m going to say yes to Oakland. 
I understand it may be too late for these two containers and it has stock PVM material may not be an option for this container. 
 
Saving 15 days is crucial for the rest of the containers for the Deeter project. 

Sent from my iPhone
 

On Jun 22, 2022, at 11:25 AM, Shannon Lacey <shannon@pbm1923.com> wrote:

﻿
Ok thanks Sandro. Let me see what I can get on the other P.O’s.
 
 

 
Peninsula Building Materials
Shannon Lacey / Outside Sales
Office # 408-683-2580
Cell # 408-497-0878
http://www.pbm1923.com
 

From: sandrob <sanberna46@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 22, 2022 11:17 AM
To: Shannon Lacey <shannon@pbm1923.com>; Marcos Guzman <marcos@pbm1923.com>
Cc: Scott <scott@waltonsons.com>
Subject: RE: Docs. Container CAIU2654701 + HLBU3006100
 
Hi Shannon
It might be too late for these containers arriving shortly. As for the others I can check if there is an option to ship by flatbed to RWC but
At this time it is very difficult to find carriers that will do this. Can you give me the POs for the upcoming containers so we can find a faster alternative which
may be MSC service direct to Oakland. It is more money, as I have advise Marcos about $ 2000 more but at least 10-15 days faster service to Oakland.
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Please let us know urgently.
 
Thank you
 
Alessandro Bernardini
SABER ASSOCIATES
T. (818) 439 3404
 
Sent from Mail for Windows
 

From: Shannon Lacey
Sent: Wednesday, June 22, 2022 10:55 AM
To: Alessandro Bernardini; Marcos Guzman
Cc: Scott
Subject: RE: Docs. Container CAIU2654701 + HLBU3006100
 
Hey Alessandro,
 
I hope all is going well. Hey back on these 2 containers the tracking info that you provided has been very helpful. Thank you for doing that. The update on the
tracking says it should hit the port of VA on 6/28 then do rail car to Oakland.
 
So my questions is there anyway to pay more and have this shipped on a flat bed truck and rerouted directly to our yard in Redwood City?
 
FYI I have another 4 loads on the way soon and we would probably want to do this for all of them.
 
If you could let me know the logistics in all that as well as what kind of extra cost that might add.
 
 

 
Peninsula Building Materials
Shannon Lacey / Outside Sales
Office # 408-683-2580
Cell # 408-497-0878
http://www.pbm1923.com
 

From: Alessandro Bernardini <sanberna46@gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, June 9, 2022 4:47 PM
To: Shannon Lacey <shannon@pbm1923.com>; Marcos Guzman <marcos@pbm1923.com>
Subject: Re: Docs. Container CAIU2654701 + HLBU3006100
 

Shannon
You can track by going to Hapag Lloyd and track by container number. At the moment you won’t see anything definitive until after June 18.
 
Best regards
Akessandro
Sent from my iPhone
 

On Jun 9, 2022, at 4:01 PM, sandrob <sanberna46@gmail.com> wrote:

﻿
Hi Shannon
Both containers are on their way and we don’t have a definitive ETA yet. It look more like the end of June.
The carriers are still experiencing delays.
 
We will keep you advise.
 
 
 
Alessandro Bernardini
SABER ASSOCIATES
T. (818) 439 3404
 
Sent from Mail for Windows
 

From: Shannon Lacey
Sent: Thursday, June 9, 2022 3:50 PM
To: sandrob; Marcos Guzman
Subject: RE: Docs. Container CAIU2654701 + HLBU3006100
 
Hi Sandro,
 
Sorry to bug you with this again. Can you provide current tracking info on the 2 loads below?
They just want to see if its still on schedule to at least land next week.
 
 

 
Peninsula Building Materials
Shannon Lacey / Outside Sales
Office # 408-683-2580
Cell # 408-497-0878
http://www.pbm1923.com
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From: sandrob <sanberna46@gmail.com> 
Sent: Saturday, May 21, 2022 4:29 AM
To: Marcos Guzman <marcos@pbm1923.com>
Cc: Shannon Lacey <shannon@pbm1923.com>
Subject: RE: Docs. Container CAIU2654701 + HLBU3006100
 
Hi Marcos
Sorry for the mix up. These containers were booked as follows:
 
Sl: HAPAG LLOYD
v/ X-PRESS MONTE BIANCO
etd Sines: 4TH MAY
eta Oakland 15th JUNE
bkg: 15342269
 
The  vessel sailed on May 7 and has eta in Norfolk on
 
Alessandro Bernardini
SABER ASSOCIATES
T. (818) 439 3404
 
Sent from Mail for Windows
 

From: Marcos Guzman
Sent: Friday, May 20, 2022 6:40 PM
To: sandrob
Cc: Shannon Lacey
Subject: FW: Docs. Container CAIU2654701 + HLBU3006100
 
Sandro
 
Can you get us tracking on these 2 loads
 
Thank you
 
Marcos Guzman
Peninsula Building Materials 
408-690-1221
www.pbm1923.com 
 
 
 

From: Shannon Lacey <shannon@pbm1923.com> 
Sent: Friday, May 20, 2022 1:57 PM
To: Marcos Guzman <marcos@pbm1923.com>
Subject: RE: Docs. Container CAIU2654701 + HLBU3006100
 
This is the info you sent me. Let me know about the contact for tracking.
 
 

 
Peninsula Building Materials
Shannon Lacey / Outside Sales
Office # 408-683-2580
Cell # 408-497-0878
http://www.pbm1923.com
 

From: Marcos Guzman <marcos@pbm1923.com> 
Sent: Thursday, May 5, 2022 12:15 PM
To: Shannon Lacey <shannon@pbm1923.com>
Subject: Fwd: Docs. Container CAIU2654701 + HLBU3006100
 
 
 
Get Outlook for iOS
 
From: urmal <urmal@urmal.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 5, 2022 11:36 AM
To: Brigitte Ross <brigitte@pbm1923.com>; Marcos Guzman <marcos@pbm1923.com>
Subject: Docs. Container CAIU2654701 + HLBU3006100
 

Dear Sirs,
 

We loaded 2 containers, please find attached the documents:
 

. Contentor: CAIU 2654701 – Invoice EX2/72 + Packing List

. Contentor: HLBU 3006100 – Invoice EX2/83 + Packing List
 

Thank you
Best regards
Paula Marques
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